

Control Number: 44046



Item Number: 48

Addendum StartPage: 0

SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-15-4390.WS PUC DOCKET NO. 44046

ş

Ş

ş

Ş

§

§ § RECEIVED

APPLICATION OF LAGUNA VISTA, LTD. AND LAGUNA TRES, INC. FOR SALE, TRANSFER, OR MERGER OF FACILITIES AND CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE RIGHTS IN HOOD COUNTY 2016 JUL 28 PM 2: 07 BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE FILING OLERK OF

ADMINISTRATIVE

HEARINGS



DIRECT TESTIMONY OF HEIDI GRAHAM WATER UTILITY DIVISION PUBLIC UTLITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS JULY 28, 2016



I.	PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS	3
II.	PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF TESTIMONY	4
III.	CONCLUSION	9

ATTACHMENTS

- Attachment HG-1 List of Testimonies
- Attachment HG-2 Resume
- Attachment HG-3 CCI's for Laguna Vista Subdivision & Laguna Tres Subdivision Water System
- Attachment HG-4 TCEQ Plan Review Letters

1 I. PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS

- 2 Q. Please state your name and business address.
- A. Heidi Graham, Public Utility Commission of Texas, 1701 N. Congress Avenue, Austin,
 Texas 78711-3326.
- 5 Q. By whom are you currently employed and in what capacity?
- A. I have been employed by the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Commission) since
 September 1, 2014, as an Engineering Specialist V in the Water Utilities Division. I was
 promoted to Engineering Specialist VII, team lead in May of 2016.
- 9 Q. What are your principal responsibilities at the Commission?
- My responsibilities include: reviewing and processing applications to obtain or amend 10 A, certificates of convenience and necessity (CCN); reviewing rate filings and participating in 11 negotiating settlements; preparing testimony and exhibits for contested case matters 12 involving investor-owned, non-profit and governmental water and sewer utilities; and 13 conducting rate-related inspections of water or sewer utility systems within the state. I also 14 lead the technical team of experts who analyze and provide recommendations for 15 depreciation studies, quality of service evaluations and rate design for rate applications and 16 provide technical recommendations for Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) 17 18 applications.
- 19 Q. Have you testified as a regulatory technical expert before the Commission or the State
 20 Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH)?
- A. Yes. Attachment HG-1 provides a summary of the dockets in which I have filed direct
 testimony or memoranda in lieu of testimony.
- 23 Q. Please state your educational background and professional experience.
- A. I have provided a summary of my educational background and professional regulatory
 experience in Attachment HG-2 to my direct testimony.

I	Q.	On whose behalf are you testifying?
2	A.	I am testifying on behalf of the Staff of the Public Utility Commission (Staff).
3	II.	PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF TESTIMONY
4	Q.	What is the purpose of your testimony in this proceeding?
5	Α.	The purpose of my testimony is to present Staff's recommendation of Laguna Tres, Inc.'s
6		(Buyer), Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No. 11609, technical capability to
7		provide continuous and adequate service to the area currently served by Laguna Vista, Ltd.'s
8		(Seller), CCN No. 11983 and 20766, with regard to the criteria in Texas Water Code (TWC)
9		Chapter 13 and Title 16 of the Texas Administrative Code (TAC) Chapter 24 and 30 TAC
10		Chapter 290.
11	Q.	What is the scope of your review?
12	A.	I reviewed the original application, all of the discovery responses, the pre-filed testimony of
13		the Applicant, and the pre-filed testimony of Staff Financial Analyst, Ms. Emily Sears.
14	Q.	Which of the requirements in the TWC and TAC are you addressing in your testimony?
15		• TWC § 13.139(d): Standards of Service.
16		• TWC § 13.246(c)(1): The adequacy of service currently provided to the requested area.
17		• TWC § 13.301(b): The technical capability for providing continuous and adequate
18		service to the requested area and any areas currently certificated to the person.
19		• 16 TAC §§ 24.93(1) and (3): Adequacy of water utility service.
20		• 16 TAC §§ 24.102(a)(1), (d)(9) and (a)(2): Criteria for considering and granting
21		certificates or amendments and the effect on the land to be included in the certificated
22		area;
23		• 16 TAC § 24.109(e)(5)(B): The adequacy of service currently provided to the area;
24		• 16 TAC § 24.109(e)(5)(E): The ability of the person purchasing or acquiring the water
25		or sewer system to provide adequate service;

۲

۲

1

2

3

~	~	
5	Q.	What public water system is associated with CCN No. 11609?

- It is Laguna Tres Subdivision Water System, Public Water System (PWS) No. 1110019. 6 Α.
- Did you review the latest TCEQ Comprehensive Compliance Investigation report 7 **Q.**
- (CCI) for Laguna Tres Subdivision Water System, Public Water System (PWS) No. 8
- 9 1110019 and Laguna Vista Subdivision, PWS No. 1110095?
- Yes, I reviewed the CCI for the Laguna Tres Subdivision Water System and Laguna Vista 10 A. Subdivision. I have attached them to my testimony as Attachment HG-3. 11
- If Laguna Vista, Ltd.'s application in this case is granted, how many additional water 12 Q. connections will the Laguna Tres Subdivision Water System have to serve? 13
- As of the last TCEQ CCI from October 19, 2015, Laguna Vista, Inc. serves 214 14 Α. 15 connections. See Attachment HG-3 at Bates No. 57.
- Have any rule exceptions been granted to the Laguna Tres Subdivision Water System 16 0. with regard to TCEQ's rules for public water systems and specifically for capacity? 17
- 18 Α. No.
- How many water connections does the Laguna Tres Subdivision Water System 19 **O**. 20 currently serve?
- According to the latest TCEQ CCI from October 14, 2015, Laguna Tres Subdivision Water 21 A. 22 System serves 233 connections. See Attachment HG-3 at Bates No. 32.

1Q.Based on the TCEQ minimum water system capacity requirements outlined in 30 TAC2§ 290.45(b)(2), what capacities are required to serve 447 connections and how do they3compare that with what the combined systems, Laguna Tres Subdivision Water System4and the Laguna Vista Subdivision, are able to provide?

A. The combined Laguna Tres Subdivision Water System and the Laguna Vista Subdivision
 must provide:

Plant	TCEQ Minimum	# of	Required	Provided Capacity	% Combined
	Capacity	Combined	Capacity	(Laguna Tres/Laguna Vista)	Plant
		Connections			Capacity
Wells	0.6 gallons per minute	447	268.2 gpm	206 5 gpm/90 gpm (296.5	90.4%
	(gpm) per connection			gpm)	
Storage	200 gallons per	447	89,400 gallons	45,000 gallons 45,000 gallons	99.3%
	connection			(90,000 gallons)	
Service Pumps	2.0 gpm per	447	894 gpm	400 gpm/660 gpm (1060	84.3°o
	connection			gpm)	
Pressure	20 gallons per	447	8,940 gallons	12,750/5,000 gallons (17,750	50.3°o
	connection			gallons)	

I used TCEQ Region 4's public water system data sheets from the CCIs for Laguna Tres
Subdivision Water System, PWS ID No. 1110019 and Laguna Vista Subdivision, PWS ID
No. 1110095, to determine the combined capacities provided by each facility type within the
water systems. See Attachment HG-3 at Bates Nos. 32 and 57.

Q. Based on TWC 13.139(d) and 30 TAC § 291.93(3), do any facilities exceed 85% of the
 combined system's required capacity?

13 A. Yes. Production and storage capacity exceed 85% of the required capacity. Per 30 TAC §

14 291.93(3) and TWC § 13.139(d), a retail public utility that possesses a CCN, is required to

15 file a planning report no later than the 90^{th} day after the retail public utility reaches 85% of its

SOAH Docket No. 473-15-4390.WS PUC DOCKET NO. 44046

1		capacity, as compared to TCEQ's minimum capacity requirements for a public water system
2		under 30 TAC Chapter 290, Subchapter D. The planning report must include details of how
3		the retail public utility will provide the expected service to the remaining areas within the
4		boundaries of the certificated area and must be filed with both TCEQ and the Commission
5		per 16 TAC § 24.93(3). The combined water systems, using the total number of connections
6		for the combined systems of 447, are at 90.4% of their production capacity, 99.3% of its
7		storage capacity, 84.3% of its service pump capacity and 50.3% of its pressure capacity.
8	Q.	In your opinion what is the adequacy of water service currently provided by the Laguna
9		Tres Subdivision Water System for the area requested in this application?
10	А.	Water service to the requested area is currently provided by Laguna Vista, Ltd. through its
11		Laguna Vista Subdivision, PWS ID 1110095. Laguna Vista Subdivision is also owned by Ike
12		Thomas, who is the owner of Laguna Tres, Inc. Laguna Tres, Inc. owns Laguna Tres
13		Subdivision Water System, PWS ID No. 1110019. Both the Laguna Vista Subdivision and
14		the Laguna Tres Subdivision Water System are TCEQ approved public water systems, which
15		are not in compliance with TCEQ rules and regulations. They have outstanding violations
16		according to the TCEQ's Central Registry database. The TCEQ's Central Registry database
17		is accessible on TCEQ's website. The link for the Central Registry database is:
18		https://www.tceq.texas.gov/permitting/central_registry. The water service, for both systems,
19		does not meet the TCEQ's minimum requirements, outlined in 30 TAC § 290.45(b)(2), as
20		required by the Texas Water Code and the Commission's Chapter 24 rules. In addition, on
21		September 11, 2013, there was a request to the TCEQ for emergency construction for an
22		interconnection between the Laguna Tres Subdivision Water System and the Laguna Vista
23		Subdivision. The interconnection would provide needed production capacity. The request was
24		approved with the condition that within 30 days of construction, a licensed professional
25		engineer must submit plans and specifications showing how the construction met TCEQ

1	public water system rules in 30 TAC 290, Subchapter D. The plans and specifications were
2	not submitted within 90 days of construction completion. The plans and specifications have
3	since been submitted to TCEQ for review, but to date the interconnection has not been
4	approved by TCEQ. See Attachment HG-4 at Bates No. 78. In addition, plans and
5	specifications for two wells and a storage tank construction are under review at TCEQ.
6	However, to date the wells and storage tank have not been approved for use. The wells and
7	storage tank, if approved for use, will provide needed production and storage capacity. See
8	Attachment HG-4 at Bates Nos. 66 and 73.

- 9 Q. What are the outstanding violations that are still pending at the TCEQ for the Laguna
- 10 Tres Subdivision Water System and the Laguna Vista Subdivision?
- A. The current violations for both water systems, that can be found on TCEQ's website, within
 the Central Registry database, are below. The link for the Central Registry database is:
 https://www.tceq.texas.gov/permitting/central_registry.
 - Central Registry

The Customer Name displayed may be different than the Customer Name associated to the Additional IDs related to the customer. This name may be different due to ownership changes, legal name changes, or other administrative changes.

Detail of: Public Water System/Supply Registration 1110095

For: LAGUNA VISTA SUBDIVISION (RN101276806)

Notice of Violations

NOV Date Status Citation/Requirement Provision		Citation/Requirement Provision	Allegation	
05/10/2016	ACTIVE	ITVE 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(r) (Not applicable to CH) Failure to maintain a minimum pressure of 35 psi throughout the distribution system under normal operating conditions.		
10/24/2013	ACTIVE	30 TAC Chapter 288, SubChapter B 288.20(c) (Not applicable to CH)	Failure to update the drought contingency plan. EIC C3 MIN(3)(C)	
10/24/2013	ACTIVE	30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(t) (Not applicable to CH)	Failure to provide a proper ownership sign at the public water system facilities. EIC C4 MIN(3)(D)	

1456

Detail of: Public Water System/Supply Registration 1110019

For: LAGUNA TRES SUBDIVISION WATER SYSTEM (RN101275451)

NOV Date	Status	Citation/Requirement Provision	Allegation
10/27/2015 ACTIVE 30 TAC applicab		30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(t) (Not applicable to CH)	Fallure to post ownership signs at well site #6 and #8.
10/27/2015	ACTIVE	30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41(c)(3)(N) (Not applicable to CH)	Failure to provide a working well meter for Well #2.
10/27/2015	ACTIVE	30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41(c)(3)(P) (Not applicable to CH)	Failure to provide all-weather access roads to well sites.
09/17/2012 ACTIVE 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.45(b)(1 [\] (C)(ii) (Not applicable to CH)		30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.45(b)(1 [\] (C)(ii) (Not applicable to CH)	Failure to provide a total storage capacity of at least 200 gallons per connection. EIC C7 MIN(3)(D)
10/27/2015	ACTIVE	30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.45(b)(1)(C)(ii) (Not applicable to CH)	Failure to provide a total storage capacity of at least 200 gallons per connection. EIC C7 MIN(3)(D)

1	Q.	In your opinion what is the adequacy of sewer service currently provided by the Laguna
2		Tres Subdivision Water System for the area requested in this application?
3	A.	Adequate sewer service is provided for the Laguna Tres Subdivision Water System under
4		Water Quality Permit No. WQ0014069001. Per the Central Registry database on TCEQ's
5		website, its sewer system has no outstanding capacity violations. The link for the Central
6		Registry database is: https://www.tceq.texas.gov/permitting/central_registry.
7	Q.	Per 16 TAC 24.109(e)(5)(H), will the environmental integrity be affected if this
8		application is approved?
9	A.	No, the water system to be transferred already exists and no additional facilities need
10		to be constructed at this time.
11	Q.	Per 16 TAC § 24.102(d)(9), what will be the effect on the land in the certificated area if
12		this application is approved?
13	A.	There will be no effect on the land at this time because the Laguna Tres Subdivision Water
14		System and Laguna Vista Subdivision's facilities are already in place and there is currently
15		no need for construction.
16	CON	ICLUSION
17	Q.	Does this conclude your direct, pre-filed testimony?
10	٨	

18 A. Yes, but I reserve the right to supplement this testimony during the course of the proceeding
19 as new evidence is presented.

Heidi Graham, EIT Public Utility Commission of Texas (PUC) List of Previous Testimonies

Docket	Сотрапу	Application Type
SOAH 582-08-4354	James Maib dba H2O Systems Plus	Rate Application - Water
SOAH 582-08-2863	Lower Colorado River Authority	Rate Appeal - Water
SOAH 582-08-4353	Interim-La Ventana	Sale, Transfer, Merger - Water
SOAH 582-09-0660	North San Saba WSC	Rate Appeal - Water
SOAH 582-09-0592	City of Nixon	CCN Amendment - Water
SOAH 582-10-3422	Denton Co. WCID No. 1	Rate Appeal - Water
SOAH 582-10-5999	City of Kerrville	CCN Amendment - Water
SOAH 582-13-4616	HHJ dba Decker Utilities	Rate Application - Water and Sewer
SOAH 582-13-4616	M.E.N. WSC	Cost of Service Appeal - Water

Testimonies for PUC Staff

PUC Docket	SOAH Docket	Company	Application Type
42858	473-14-0366	SJWTX, Inc. dba Canyon Lake Water Service Co.	Rate Application - Water
42942	473-15-0623.WS	Castle Water, Inc. dba Horseshoe Bend Water System	Rate Application - Water
42857	473-14-5138	City of Austin	Wholesale Appeal
42866	473-14-5144.WS	West Travis County PUA	Wholesale Appeal
42924	473-15-0371	Crystal Springs Water Co. Inc.	CCN Amendment - Water
42862	473-14-5139	Town of Woodloch	Rate Appeal – Water and Sewer
42860	473-14-5140	Douglas Utility Company	Rate Settlement – Water and Sewer
43554	473-15-1230.WS	Mansions of Turkey Creek	Rate Appeal – Water and Sewer
44657	473-16-0927.WS	Interim-La Ventana	Sale Transfer Merger
43076	473-16-2049.WS	Consumers Water, Inc.	Rate Application - Water

Attachment HG-2

Heidi Graham	
1701 N. Congress Ave.	Work Experience
PO Box 13326	Engineering Specialist VII
Austin, Texas 78711-3326	5/2016 – Present Public Utility Commission, Austin, Texas
512-936-7139 heidi.graham@puc.texas.gov	Perform senior-level work on a broad range of water and sewer utility issues. Lead the technical team of experts who analyze and provide recommendations for depreciation studies, quality of service evaluations and rate design for rate applications and provide technical recommendations for Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) applications. Testify in hearings.
	Engineering Specialist V 12/2006 – 8/2014 Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, Austin, Texas
	Review plans, specifications and engineering reports for new or modified public water systems to ensure compliance with Federal and State standards. Process Convenience and Necessity (CCN) applications. Perform depreciation studies, quality of service evaluations, design rates for rate applications and testify in hearings.
	Project Manager 6/2006 - 12/2006 Gunze Electronics USA, Austin, Texas
	Developed schedules establishing sequence and time frame of manufacturing operations in order to meet production requirements for Electroluminescent Lamps and External Gasket production lines. Reviewed orders, shipping needs, plant capacity and inventory before drawing up schedules. Review engineering drawings and bill of materials (BOM) for accuracy before releasing to production. Responsible for materials database implementation.
	Shift Manager 8/2005 - 4/2006 Bealls, Bastrop, Texas
	Accountable for managing all aspects of retail clothing store.
	Assistant Store Manager 8/2003 - 5/2005 McDonalds, Elgin, Texas
	Accountable for managing all aspects of fast food restaurant, including inventory, cash management and scheduling.
	Inventory Control/Production Control Planner 4/1994 - 4/2003 Applied Materials, Austin, Texas
	Created and maintained documents in the Quality Management System. Provided inventory and production forecast and scheduling using Oracle materials database. Built, developed and tested Thin Film Technology (TFT) prototypes.

Aircraft Maintenance Officer

12/1988 - 12/1992 U.S. Air Force, Holloman Air Force Base, New Mexico

Led, trained and equipped 75 to 250 maintenance personnel at home base and deployed locations. Managed maintenance and modification of 25 fighter aircraft and associated equipment. Maintained workforce discipline and responded to personnel issues while balancing workforce availability and skill levels with operational requirements. Ensured adherence to technical data, policy, procedures and safe maintenance practices. Maintained aircraft configuration: daily aircraft servicing, weapons loading, launch recovery and repair, periodic aircraft maintenance inspections and requirements.

Education

5/1988 University of Missouri, Rolla, Missouri

Bachelor's Degree in Mechanical Engineering

Attachment HG-3

0000013

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman Toby Baker, Commissioner Jon Niermann, Commissioner Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

October 27, 2015

E SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION # 91 3499 9991 7030 0057 7419

Mr. Ike Thomas, President Laguna Tres Inc. 911 E. Highway 377, Suite 11 Granbury, Texas 76048

Re: Notice of Violation for Public Water Supply Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at: Laguna Tres Subdivision, Granada Calle, Granbury, Hood County, Texas RN101275451, PWS ID No. 1110019, Investigation No. 1286426

Dear Mr. Thomas:

On September 9, 2015, Ms. Ariel Yeh of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Dallas/Fort Worth (D/FW) Regional Office conducted an investigation of the abovereferenced regulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply. Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, concerns were noted and resolved based on subsequent corrective actions. In addition, certain outstanding alleged violations were identified for which compliance documentation is required. Please submit to this office by November 27, 2015, a written description of corrective action taken and the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for the outstanding alleged violations.

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled *Obtaining TCEQ Rules* (GI 032) are located on our agency website at <u>http://www.tceq.state.tx.us</u> for your reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request one from either the D/FW Regional Office at (817) 588-5800 or the Central Office Publications Ordering Team at 512-239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violation documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the D/FW Regional Office within 10 days from the date of this letter. At that time, Mr. Jeff Tate, Water Section Manager, will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the date of this letter. However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the attached Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made regarding the status of any or all of the contested violations.

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 + tceq.texas.gov + How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey primed on recycled paper

TCEQ Region 4-Dalles/Fort Worth • 2309 Gravel Dr. • Fort Worth, Texas 76118-6951 • 817-588-5800 • Fax 817-588-5700

Mr. Ike Thomas, Owner Page 2 October 27, 2015

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Yeh in the D/FW Regional Office at 817-588-5878.

Sincerely,

1 UA

Charles Marshall Team Leader, Public Water Supply Program D/FW Regional Office

CM/acy

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings

Cc: Mr. Michael Halder, Texas Rain Holdings Company, 2004 Southwest Parkway, Granbury Texas 76048

Sun...ary of Investigation Find. 1st

LAGUNA TRES SUBDIVISION WATER SYSTEM

Investigation # 1286426 Investigation Date: 09/09/2015

, HOOD COUNTY,

Additional (D(s): 1110019

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATION(S). A ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION -

Track No: 476279 Compliance Due Date: 11/27/2015 30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(C)(ii)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1022813

Comment Date: 08/20/2012

Failure to provide a total storage capacity of at least 200 gallons per connection,

During the comprehensive compliance investigation on August 2, 2012, it was noted that the water system does not provide the minimum required storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection. The public water system currently serves 231 community connections and therefore is required to provide a storage capacity of at least 0.0462 million gallons (MG). During the investigation, it was documented that the water system is equipped with one ground storage tank measuring 0.045 MG in capacity. Based on this information, the water system's total storage capacity is approximately 2.5 percent (%) deficient.

30 TAC 290.45(b)(1)(C)(ii) states community groundwater systems serving 50 to 250 connections must meet a total storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection. Investigation: 1075391 Comment Date: 03/27/2013

Failure to provide a total storage capacity of at least 200 gallons per connection.

During the file record review investigation, the investigator reviewed documentation from the water system. Included in the documentation was a statement that a new larger ground storage tank was planned to be installed at the water plant. The letter requested an extension of one year to prepare for and install the new tank. This violation remains outstanding documentation is received which confirms the total storage capacity has been increased to meet the minimum requirement.

Comment Date: 10/14/2015

Failure to provide a total storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection.

30 TAC 290.45(b)(1)(C)(ii) states that the water system must provide a total storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection.

During the investigation, it was noted that the water system was required to provide at least 0.0466 million gallon (MG) of storage based on the number of connections. The water system only provided 0.045 MG. This is a 3.4% deficiency.

Recommended Corrective Action: Increase the total storage capacity in order to meet the minimum requirement of 200 gallons per connection.

Please note that if changes are made to the water storage facilities in order to correct this alleged violation which will result in any increase or decrease in capacity, notification as outlined below will be required.

Public water systems shall notify the Executive Director prior to making any significant change or addition to the system's production, treatment, storage, pressure maintenance, or distribution facilities. Public water systems shall submit plans and specifications for the proposed changes upon request. The following is considered to be significant: proposed changes to the existing system which result in an increase or decrease in production, treatment, storage, or pressure

Summary of Investigation Findings

Page 1 of 6

LAGUNA TRES SUBDIVIL JN WATER SYSTEM

maintenance capacity.

Please notify the TCEQ in writing if a significant change has or will occur. After notification, the TCEQ will determine if plans and specifications prepared by a licensed engineer will be required. Send the notification to: TCEQ, Water Supply Division, Utilities Technical Review Team, MC-159, PO Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087; phone (512) 239-4691.

The water system also has the option to request an exception to these requirements by writing to the TCEQ Water Supply Division, Technical Review and Oversight Team, at the address listed in the paragraph above.

Please submit compliance documentation to the TCEQ Region 4 Office which describes the corrective action taken by the water system. Please include a copy of the notification if a significant change is made or a copy of the granted exception request from the Technical Review and Oversight Team, if applicable.

Track No: 585987 Compliance Due Date: 11/27/2015 30 TAC Chapter 290.41(c)(3)(P)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1286426

Comment Date: 10/13/2015

Failure to provide all-weather access roads to well sites.

30 TAC 290.41(c)(3)(P) states that an all-weather access road shall be provided to each well site.

During the investigation, it was noted that all-weather access roads were not provided for well site #5, #6, #7 and #8.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation verifying that all-weather access roads are provided for well site #5, #6, #7 and #8.

Track No: 685988 Compliance Due Date: 11/27/2015 30 TAC Chapter 290.41(c)(3)(N)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1286428

Comment Date: 10/14/2015

Failure to provide a working well meter for Well #2.

30 TAC 290.41(c)(3)(N) states that flow measuring devices shall be provided for each well to measure production yields and provide for the accumulation of water production data. These devices shall be located to facilitate daily reading.

During the investigation, a well meter was observed on Well #2; however, the well meter was not working.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation to the regional office verifying that a working well meter is installed on Well #2.

Track No: 585989 Compliance Due Date: 11/27/2015 30 TAC Chapter 290.46(t)

Alleged Violation: Investigation: 1286426

Comment Date: 10/13/2015

Failure to post ownership signs at well site #6 and #8.

30 TAC 290.46(t) states that all community water systems shall post a legible sign at each of its production, treatment, and storage facilities. The sign shall be located in plain view of the public and shall provide the name of the water supply and an emergency telephone number

Summary of Investigation Findings

Page 2 of 8

LAGUNA TRES SUBDIVILION WATER SYSTEM

where a responsible official can be contacted.

During the investigation, ownership signs were not observed at well site #6 and #8. On September 29, 2015, a photograph was received at the regional office demonstrating that an ownership sigh was posted at well site #8.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation verifying that an ownership sign is posted at well site #8.

Track No: 585992 Compliance Due Date: 11/27/2015 30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(C)(iii)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1286426

Comment Date: 10/14/2015

Failure to provide a total service pump capacity of 2.0 gpm per connection. 30 TAC 290.45(b)(1)(C)(iii) states that the water system must provide two or more pumps having a total capacity of 2.0 gpm per connection at each pump station or pressure plane. For systems which provide an elevated storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection, two service pumps with a minimum combined capacity of 0.6 gpm per connection are required at each pump station or pressure plane. If only wells and elevated storage are provided, service pumps are not required.

During the investigation, it was noted that the water system was required to provide at least 466 gpm of service pump capacity based on the number of connections. The water system only provided 400 gpm during the investigation. This is a 14% deficiency.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation to the regional office verifying that a total service pump capacity of 2.0 gpm per connection is provided.



Track No: 476323 30 TAC Chapter 290.42(b)(6)

Alleged Violation: Investigation: 1022813

Comment Date: 08/20/2012

Failure to provide a suitable sample tap at the entry point to the distribution system.

During the comprehensive compliance investigation on August 2, 2012, it was noted that the faucet for the entry point sample tap was broken.

30 TAC 290.42(b)(6) states all groundwater systems shall provide sampling taps for raw water, treated water, and at a point representing water entering the distribution system at every entry point. Investigation: 1075391 Comment Date: 03/27/2013

Failure to provide a suitable sample tap at the entry point to the distribution system.

During the file record review investigation, the investigator reviewed documentation from the water system. Included in the documentation was a statement that the sample tap is to be upgraded in the future. This violation remains outstanding until documentation is received which confirms the repair or replacement of the entry point sample tap is completed. Investigation: 1286426 Comment Date: 10/14/2015

Failure to provide a suitable sample tap at the entry point to the distribution system

Recommended Corrective Action: Repair or replace the entry point sample tap at the water plant. Submit a letter describing the actions taken and a photograph, purchase receipts/invoice, or other supporting documentation to the TCEQ Region 4 Office to document that the alleged violation has been corrected.

Summary of Investigation Findings

Page 3 of 6

LAGUNA TRES SUBDIVI. ON WATER SYSTEM

Resolution: During the investigation, a sample tap was observed.

Track No: 476324 30 TAC Chapter 290.43(d)(3)

Alleged Violation: Investigation: 1022813

Comment Date: 08/20/2012

Failure to provide a proper sight glass on the pressure tank.

During the comprehensive compliance investigation on August 2, 2012, it was noted that the pressure tank at the water plant did not have a functioning sight glass to readily determine the air-water-volume in the tank.

30 TAC 290,43(d)(3) states facilities shall be provided for maintaining the air-water-volume at the design water level and working pressure. Air injection lines must be equipped with filters or other devices to prevent compressor lubricants and other contaminants from entering the pressure tank. A device to readily determine air-water-volume must be provided for all tanks greater than 1,000 gallon capacity. Galvanized tanks which are not provided with the necessary fittings and which were installed before July 1, 1988 shall be exempt from this requirement.

Investigation: 1075391

Comment Date: 03/27/2013

Failure to provide a proper sight glass on the pressure tank.

During the file record review investigation, the Investigator reviewed documentation from the water system. Included in the documentation was a statement that the sight glass would be properly installed once the other improvements to the water plant were completed. This violation remains outstanding until documentation is received which confirms the proper installation of a sight glass on the pressure tank.

Comment Date: 10/14/2015

Failure to provide a proper sight glass on the pressure tank.

Recommended Corrective Action: Repair or replace the sight glass on the pressure tank in order to provide a device to readily determine the air-water-volume in the tank, as required. Submit a letter stating the actions taken in response to the violation and a photograph, purchase receipt/involce for the repairs, or other supporting documentation to the TCEQ Region 4 Office to document that the alleged violation has been corrected.

Resolution: During the investigation, a sight glass was observed on the pressure tank.

Track No: 585981 30 TAC Chapter 290.46(n)(3)

Alleged Violation: investigation: 1286426

Comment Date: 10/14/2015

Failure to maintain copies of the well driller's logs.

30 TAC 290.46(n)(3) states that copies of well completion data such as well material setting data, geological log, sealing information (pressure cementing and surface protection), disinfection information, microbiological sample results, and a chemical analysis report of a representative sample of water from the well shall be kept on file for as long as the well remains in service.

During the investigation, copies of the well driller logs for Well #2, #4, #5, #6 and #7 was not available for review.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a copy of the well driller logs to the regional office.

Resolution: On September 29, 2015, copies of the well driller logs for Well #2, #4, #5, #6 and #7 were received at the TCEQ D/FW Regional Office.

Summary of Investigation Findings

LAGUNA TRES SUBDIVISION WATER SYSTEM

...vestigation # 1286426

Track No: 585982 30 TAC Chapter 290.41(c)(1)(F)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1286426

Comment Date: 10/13/2015

Failure to provide a sanitary control easement for the wells.

30 TAC 290.41(c)(1)(F) states that a sanitary control easement, or approved substitute, covering land within 150 feet of the well must be secured from adjacent landowners and recorded at the country courthouse to ensure that hazards will not develop in each well area. Residential type wells with thin the easement must be constructed to public water well standards. A copy of the recorded document must be submitted for our records.

During the investigation, copies of the sanitary control easements for Weil #1, #2, #4, #5, #6 and #7 were not available for review.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit copies of the sanitary control easements to the regional office.

Resolution: On September 29, 2015, copies of the well driller logs for Well #1, #2, #4, #5, #6 and #7 were received at the TCEQ D/FW Regional Office.

Track No: 585983 30 TAC Chapter 290.41(c)(3)(K)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1286426

Comment Date: 10/14/2015

Failure to maintain a well casing vent for Well #1, Well #2 and Well #5.

30 TAC 290.41(c)(3)(K) states that wellheads and pump bases shall be sealed by a gasket or sealing compound and properly vented to prevent the possibility of contaminating the well water. A well casing vent shall be provided with an opening that is covered with 16-mesh or finer corrosion-resistant screen, facing downward, elevated and located so as to minimize the drawing of contaminants into the well. Wellheads and well vents shall be at least two feet above the highest known watermark or 100-year flood elevation, if available, or adequately protected from possible flood damage by levaes.

During the investigation, a well casing vent was not observed on Well #1. The well casing vents on Well #2 and Well #5 were not screened.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation to the regional office verifying that a well casing vent is installed on Well #1 and the casing vents on Well #2 and Well #5 are screened.

Resolution: On September 29, 2015, photographs were received at the TCEQ D/FW Regional Office. The photographs verified that a well casing vent was installed on Well #1 and the casing vents on Well #2 and Well #5 were screened.

Track No: 585985 30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1286426

Comment Date: 10/13/2015

Failure to utilize good maintenance and housekeeping practices to ensure the public water system are in good working condition and/or properly upkeep the general appearance of the system's facilities equipment.

30 TAC 290.46(m) states that good maintenance and housekeeping practices should be utilized to ensure the public water system are in good working condition and/or properly upkeep the general appearance of the system's facilities equipment. The maintenance and

Summary of Investigation Findings

Page 5 of 8

LAGUNA TRES SUBDIVILION WATER SYSTEM

investigation # 1286426

housekeeping practices used by a public water system shall ensure the good working condition and general appearance of the system's facilities and equipment. The grounds and facilities shall be maintained in a manner so as to minimize the possibility of the harboring of rodents, insects, and other disease vectors, and in such a way as to prevent other conditions that might cause the contamination of the water.

During the investigation, overgrowing vegetation was observed at well site #2 and #5. The well casing vents for Well #2 and #5 were not screened. The sample tap for Well #5 was leaking.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation to the regional office verifying that the wells and well sites are being maintained.

Resolution: On September 29, 2015, photographs were received at the TCEQ D/FW Regional Office. The photographs verified that the vegetation was trimmed, the well casing vents were screened and the leaking sample tap was repaired.

PWS/ 10019/CO/09-09-15/CCI Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Investigation Report

The TCEQ is committed to accessibility. If you need assistance in accessing this document, please contact occ@tceq.texas.gov

٤

QA Reviewer

Supervisor

Investigator

Customer: Laguna Tres, Inc. Customer Number: CN600695985

Regulated Entity Name: LAGUNA TRES SUBDIVISION WATER SYSTEM Regulated Entity Number: RN101275451

Investigation #1	286426	Incident N	umbera	
Investigator: A	RIEL YEH	Site Classif	ication GW 5	1-250 CONNECTION
Conducted: 09/	09/2015 - 09/09/2015	SIC Code:	4941	
Program(s): F	UBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPI	PLY		
Investigation Typ	e: Compliance Investigation	Location: C	ORNER OF GRA GRANBURY TE	NADA CALLE & CASAS
Additional ID(s):	1110019	**************************************	OWNDORI IE	AAD
Address: ,		Local Unit: REGIO		
* *		Activity Type(s):	PWSCCIGWCN - COMMUNIT	A - CCI GW PURCHASE Y MANDATORY
<u>Principal(s):</u> Rol e	Name			and the second second second second
RESPONDENT	LAGUNA TRES IN	IC		$(\cap (\cap))$
Contact(s);				and the same
Role	Title	Name	Phone	
NOTIFIED	OPERATOR	MR MICHAEL HALDER	Work Cell	(817) 579-8100 (817) 504-1417
PARTICIPATED IN	OPERATOR	MR MICHAEL HALDER	Work	(817) 579-8100
REGULATED ENTITY CONTACT	OPERATOR	MR MICHAEL HALDER	Cell Work	(817) 504-1417 (817) 579-8100
REGULATED ENTITY MAIL CONTACT	OWNER	IKE THOMAS	Work Fax Cell	(817) 279-1444 (817) 579-8444 (817) 219-4700
Other Staff Mem	ber(s):	* y \$* **\$(a(s	******* ** 925 98.	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
Role	Name			
Investigator	DANIELA HILL			

CHARLES MARSHALL

CHARLES MARSHALL

MERISSA GREEN

LAGUNA TRES SUBDIVISION W. IR SYSTEM - GRANBURY

9/9/2015 Inv. # - 1286426

Page 2 of 10

Associated Check List

<u>Checklist Name</u>
PWS EMERGENCY POWER INITIATIVE
PWS INVESTIGATION - EQUIPMENT
MONITORING AND SAMPLING revised 06/2013
PWS STANDARD FIELD

<u>Unit Name</u> EPI 1110019 EMS 1110019

CCI 1110019

Investigation Comments:

INTRODUCTION

On September 9, 2015, Ms. Ariel Yeh, Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Environmental Investigator, conducted a Comprehensive Compliance Investigation (CCI) at Laguna Tres Subdivision (Laguna Tres). Texas Rain is the contracted water operating company. The purpose of the investigation was to determine compliance with applicable public water system rules and regulations.

The investigator contacted Mr. Michael Halder, Texas Rain Operator, on August 27, 2015, to schedule the investigation. In addition, a records request form, which listed the documents to be reviewed during the investigation, was sent to the water system.

On September 9, 2015, the investigator, Ms. Merissa Green, and Ms. Daniela Hill, TCEQ Environmental Investigators, arrived at the Texas Rain Office and met with Mr. Halder to begin the investigation. The Texas Water Development Board Financial Assistance Program form was provided to the water system and the Area of Concern (AOC) policy was explained. An exit interview was conducted with Mr. Halder on the day of the investigation and a TCEQ Exit Interview Form was emailed to Mr. Halder. An additional Exit Interview Form was emailed to Mr. Halder on October 12, 2015.

A Notice of Violation (NOV) was sent to the water system as a result of the investigation.

GENERAL FACILITY AND PROCESS INFORMATION

Laguna Tres is a community water system that serves a total of 233 connections and an approximate population of 699 individuals based on three persons per connection. It consists of seven active groundwater wells that supply one pump station and one pressure plane. The water system also provides treated water to Laguna Vista Subdivision (PWS ID 1110095) during emergencies.

The Pump Station is located at 116 Granada Calle, Granbury, Hood County. Water pumped from the wells is disinfected with gas chlorine prior to entering the ground storage tank. Two service pumps pump water from storage to the distribution system. One pressure tank provides the necessary pressure and storage maintenance.

Mr. Halder stated that new wells (Well #9 and Well #10) were drilled and are in the process of obtaining approval. See the investigation attachments for a copy of the Water System Diagram, Water System Summary Sheet, and PWS Database Printout for further information.

Exception/Alternative Capacity Requirement

N/A

BACKGROUND

The previous CCI, Investigation Number 1022813, was conducted on August 2, 2012. Several alleged violations were cited and a NOV was issued to Laguna Vista on September 17, 2012, as a result of the investigation. Some violations were resolved during a File Record Review (FRR) Investigation (Investigation Number 1075391) conducted on March 18, 2013. The violations remained outstanding: Violation Track Number (VTN) 476279 for failure to provide a total storage capacity of at least 200 gallons per connection; VTN 476323 for failure to provide a suitable sample tap at the entry point to the distribution system; VTN 476324 for failure to provide a proper

No complaints have been lodged against the water system within the past five years.

. 100

LAGUNA TRES SUBDIVISION V **TER SYSTEM - GRANBURY**

9/9/2015 Inv. # - 1286426

Page 3 of 10

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Record Review

During the investigation, the following records were reviewed: sanitary control easements for Well #3 and Well #6, well driller's logs for Well #1 and Well #8, plant operations manual, drought contingency plan, monitoring plan, distribution map, customer service agreement, customer complaints records, NSF certifications, monthly operating reports, flushing records, and bacteriological sampling records for the previous twelve months.

The following records were not available for review during the investigation: sanitary control easements for Well #1, #2, #4, #5, #6, and #7, well driller's log for Well #2, #4, #5, #6, and #7, the annual tank inspection forms and the well meter calibration records. Mr. Halder stated that the tank inspection forms and the well meters calibration records would be submitted later. This was noted as a records request. Mr. Halder also stated that they had an updated drought contingency plan, which would also be submitted later. During the investigation, a copy of the monitoring plan and plant operations manual were available for review; however, they were dated 2009 and did not contain the most recent water system information.

On September 29, 2015, documentation was received at the TCEQ D/FW Regional Office. The following documentation was received: an updated drought contingency plan, plant operations manual and monitoring plan, sanitary control easements for Well #1, #2, #4, #5, #6, and #7, well driller's logs for Well #2, #4, #5, #6, and #7, tank inspection forms and well meters calibration records. The requested records were submitted and would not be noted as violations. The well driller's logs and sanitary control easements violations were noted and resolved.

Operation and Maintenance

An evaluation of the water production and distribution facilities was conducted next. The following noncompliances were noted at the time:

- Failure to provide an all-weather access road to well site #5, #6, #7 and #8.
- Failure to maintain a well casing vent on Well #1 and to provide a screen on the well casing vent on Well #2.
- Failure to maintain the grounds at Well #2: overgrown vegetation.
- Failure to provide a working meter for Well #2; therefore, the production capacity for Well #2 could not be determined.
- Failure to provide an ownership sign for Well #6 and Well #8.
- Failure to maintain the grounds at Well #5. Overgrown vegetation and the sample tap was leaking.

The sample tap at the entry point was repaired and a proper sight glass was provided on the pressure tank; therefore, VTN 476323 and VTN 476324 were resolved.

On September 29, 2015, photographs were received at the TCEQ Regional Office. The photographs verified that the vegetation was trimmed at Well #2 and #5, a well casing was installed on Well #1, the casing vent at Well #2 was screened, the sample tap was repaired on Well #5, and an ownership sign was provided for Well #6; therefore, these violations were resolved. Documentation for the all-weather access road, working meter for Well #2 and ownership sign for Well #8 was not received; therefore, the violations remained outstanding.

For information on the licensed operators employed by the water system, see the Certification and Employment Report.

Capacity

During the investigation, the water system capacities were evaluated. According to 30 TAC 290.45(b)(1)(C)(ii), the system is required to provide a total storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection, and based on the number of connections, the water system must provide at least 0.0466 million gallon (MG) of storage. The water system provided 0.045 MG during the investigation. This is a 3.4% deficiency; therefore, VTN 476279 remained outstanding.

According to 30 TAC 290.45(b)(1)(C)(iiI), the system is required to provide two or more pumps having a total capacity of 2.0 gallons per minute (gpm) per connection, and based on the number of connections, the water

~~~~~~~

#### LAGUNA TRES SUBDIVISION W. R SYSTEM - GRANBURY

#### 9/9/2015 Inv. # - 1286426

#### Page 4 of 10

system must provide at least 466 gpm of service pump capacity. The water system provided 400 gpm during the investigation. This is a 14% deficiency.

Specific facility information and capacity calculations such as tank volumes, pump capacities, etc. can be found in the Public Water System Database Sheet attached to this CCI report.

#### **Field Monitoring Activities**

The disinfectant residual and distribution pressure were measured at 3216 N. Chaparral with a residual of 1.98 milligrams per liter (mg/L) free chlorine and a pressure of 47 pounds per square inch (psi).

#### Attachments

1) Water System Diagram, Water System Summary Sheet, and PWS Database Printout

2) Certification and Employment Report

3) Exit Interview Form

4) Water System Correspondence

NOV Date 10/27/2015 Method WRITTEN

Track Number: 476279

Compliance Due Date: 11/27/2015 Violation Start Date: 8/2/2012

30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(C)(ii)

#### Alleged Violation:

#### Investigation: 1022813

Comment Date: 08/20/2012

Failure to provide a total storage capacity of at least 200 gallons per connection.

During the comprehensive compliance investigation on August 2, 2012, it was noted that the water system does not provide the minimum required storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection. The public water system currently serves 231 community connections and therefore is required to provide a storage capacity of at least 0.0462 million gallons (MG). During the investigation, it was documented that the water system is equipped with one ground storage tank measuring 0.045 MG in capacity. Based on this information, the water system's total storage capacity is approximately 2.5 percent (%) deficient.

30 TAC 290.45(b)(1)(C)(ii) states community groundwater systems serving 50 to 250 connections must meet a total storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection.

#### Investigation: 1075391

Comment Date: 03/27/2013

Failure to provide a total storage capacity of at least 200 gallons per connection.

During the file record review investigation, the investigator reviewed documentation from the water system. Included in the documentation was a statement that a new larger ground storage tank was planned to be installed at the water plant. The letter requested an extension of one year to prepare for and install the new tank. This violation remains outstanding documentation is received which confirms the total storage capacity has been increased to meet the minimum requirement.

#### Investigation: 1286426

Comment Date: 10/14/2015

Failure to provide a total storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection.

30 TAC 290.45(b)(1)(C)(ii) states that the water system must provide a total storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection.

~~~~~~

LAGUNA TRES SUBDIVISION \ (ER SYSTEM - GRANBURY

9/9/2015 Inv. # - 1286426

Page 5 of 10

During the investigation, it was noted that the water system was required to provide at least 0.0466 million gallon (MG) of storage based on the number of connections. The water system only provided 0.045 MG. This is a 3.4% deficiency.

Recommended Corrective Action: Increase the total storage capacity in order to meet the minimum requirement of 200 gallons per connection.

Please note that if changes are made to the water storage facilities in order to correct this alleged violation which will result in any increase or decrease in capacity, notification as outlined below will be required.

Public water systems shall notify the Executive Director prior to making any significant change or addition to the system's production, treatment, storage, pressure maintenance, or distribution facilities. Public water systems shall submit plans and specifications for the proposed changes upon request. The following is considered to be significant: proposed changes to the existing system which result in an increase or decrease in production, treatment, storage, or pressure maintenance capacity.

Please notify the TCEQ in writing if a significant change has or will occur. After notification, the TCEQ will determine if plans and specifications prepared by a licensed engineer will be required. Send the notification to: TCEQ, Water Supply Division, Utilities Technical Review Team, MC-159, PO Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087; phone (512) 239-4691.

The water system also has the option to request an exception to these requirements by writing to the TCEQ Water Supply Division, Technical Review and Oversight Team, at the address listed in the paragraph above.

Please submit compliance documentation to the TCEQ Region 4 Office which describes the corrective action taken by the water system. Please include a copy of the notification if a significant change is made or a copy of the granted exception request from the Technical Review and Oversight Team, if applicable.

Track Number: 585987

Compliance Due Date: 11/27/2015 Violation Start Date: Unknown

30 TAC Chapter 290.41(c)(3)(P)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1286426

Failure to provide all-weather access roads to well sites.

Comment Date: 10/13/2015

30 TAC 290.41(c)(3)(P) states that an all-weather access road shall be provided to each well site.

During the investigation, it was noted that all-weather access roads were not provided for well site #5, #6, #7 and #8.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation verifying that all-weather access roads are provided for well site #5, #6, #7 and #8.

Track Number: 585988

Compliance Due Date: 11/27/2015

Violation Start Date: Unknown

30 TAC Chapter 290.41(c)(3)(N)

Alleged Violation:

LAGUNA TRES SUBDIVISION W. JR SYSTEM - GRANBURY

9/9/2015 Inv. #-1286426

Page 6 of 10

Investigation: 1286426

Comment Date: 10/14/2015

Failure to provide a working well meter for Well #2.

30 TAC 290.41(c)(3)(N) states that flow measuring devices shall be provided for each well to measure production yields and provide for the accumulation of water production data. These devices shall be located to facilitate daily reading.

During the investigation, a well meter was observed on Well #2; however, the well meter was not working.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation to the regional office verifying that a working well meter is installed on Well #2.

Track Number: 585989

Compliance Due Date: 11/27/2015 Violation Start Date: Unknown

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(t)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1286426 Failure to post ownership signs at well site #6 and #8.

Comment Date: 10/13/2015

30 TAC 290.46(t) states that all community water systems shall post a legible sign at each of its production, treatment, and storage facilities. The sign shall be located in plain view of the public and shall provide the name of the water supply and an emergency telephone number where a responsible official can be contacted.

During the investigation, ownership signs were not observed at well site #6 and #8. On September 29, 2015, a photograph was received at the regional office demonstrating that an ownership sigh was posted at well site #6.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation verifying that an ownership sign is posted at well site #8.

Track Number: 585992

Compliance Due Date: 11/27/2015

Violation Start Date: Unknown

30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(C)(iii)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1286426

Comment Date: 10/14/2015

Failure to provide a total service pump capacity of 2.0 gpm per connection.

30 TAC 290.45(b)(1)(C)(iii) states that the water system must provide two or more pumps having a total capacity of 2.0 gpm per connection at each pump station or pressure plane. For systems which provide an elevated storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection, two service pumps with a minimum combined capacity of 0.6 gpm per connection are required at each pump station or pressure plane. If only wells and elevated storage are provided, service pumps are not required.

During the investigation, it was noted that the water system was required to provide at least 466 gpm of service pump capacity based on the number of connections. The water system only provided 400 gpm during the investigation. This is a 14% deficiency.

LAGUNA TRES SUBDIVISION W IER SYSTEM - GRANBURY

9/9/2015 Inv. #-1286426

Page 7 of 10

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation to the regional office verifying that a total service pump capacity of 2.0 gpm per connection is provided.

ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) NOTED AND RESOLVED 17.11.1.10 SOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION.

Track Number: 476323

Resolution Status Date: 10/14/2015

Violation Start Date: 8/2/2012

Violation End Date: 9/9/2015

30 TAC Chapter 290.42(b)(6)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1022813

Comment Date: 08/20/2012

Failure to provide a suitable sample tap at the entry point to the distribution system.

During the comprehensive compliance investigation on August 2, 2012, it was noted that the faucet for the entry point sample tap was broken.

30 TAC 290.42(b)(6) states all groundwater systems shall provide sampling taps for raw water, treated water, and at a point representing water entering the distribution system at every entry point.

Investigation: 1075391

Comment Date: 03/27/2013 Failure to provide a suitable sample tap at the entry point to the distribution system.

During the file record review investigation, the investigator reviewed documentation from the water system. Included in the documentation was a statement that the sample tap is to be upgraded in the future. This violation remains outstanding until documentation is received which confirms the repair or replacement of the entry point sample tap is completed.

Investigation: 1286426

Comment Date: 10/14/2015

Failure to provide a suitable sample tap at the entry point to the distribution system

Recommended Corrective Action: Repair or replace the entry point sample tap at the water plant. Submit a letter describing the actions taken and a photograph, purchase receipts/invoice, or other supporting documentation to the TCEQ Region 4 Office to document that the alleged violation has been corrected. Resolution: During the investigation, a sample tap was observed.

Track Number: 476324

Resolution Status Date: 10/14/2015

Violation Start Date: 12/1/2013

Violation End Date: 9/9/2015

30 TAC Chapter 290.43(d)(3)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1022813 Failure to provide a proper sight glass on the pressure tank. Comment Date: 08/20/2012

During the comprehensive compliance investigation on August 2, 2012, it was noted that the pressure tank at the water plant did not have a functioning sight glass to readily determine the air-water-volume in the tank.

LAGUNA TRES SUBDIVISION W. LR SYSTEM - GRANBURY

9/9/2015 Inv. #-1286426

Page 8 of 10

30 TAC 290.43(d)(3) states facilities shall be provided for maintaining the air-water-volume at the design water level and working pressure. Air injection lines must be equipped with filters or other devices to prevent compressor lubricants and other contaminants from entering the pressure tank. A device to readily determine air-water-volume must be provided for all tanks greater than 1,000 gallon capacity. Galvanized tanks which are not provided with the necessary fittings and which were installed before July 1, 1988 shall be exempt from this requirement.

Investigation: 1075391

Failure to provide a proper sight glass on the pressure tank.

Comment Date: 03/27/2013

During the file record review investigation, the investigator reviewed documentation from the water system. Included in the documentation was a statement that the sight glass would be properly installed once the other improvements to the water plant were completed. This violation remains outstanding until documentation is received which confirms the proper installation of a sight glass on the pressure tank.

Investigation: 1286426

Comment Date: 10/14/2015

Failure to provide a proper sight glass on the pressure tank.

Recommended Corrective Action: Repair or replace the sight glass on the pressure tank in order to provide a device to readily determine the air-water-volume in the tank, as required. Submit a letter stating the actions taken in response to the violation and a photograph, purchase receipt/invoice for the repairs, or other supporting documentation to the TCEQ Region 4 Office to document that the alleged violation has been corrected. **Resolution:** During the investigation, a sight glass was observed on the pressure tank.

Track Number: 585981

Resolution Status Date: 10/14/2015

Violation Start Date: Unknown

Violation End Date: 9/29/2015

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(n)(3)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1286426 Failure to maintain copies of the well driller's logs.

Comment Date: 10/14/2015

30 TAC 290.46(n)(3) states that copies of well completion data such as well material setting data, geological log, sealing information (pressure cementing and surface protection), disinfection information, microbiological sample results, and a chemical analysis report of a representative sample of water from the well shall be kept on file for as long as the well remains in service.

During the investigation, copies of the well driller logs for Well #2, #4, #5, #6 and #7 was not available for review.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a copy of the well driller logs to the regional office.

Resolution: On September 29, 2015, copies of the well driller logs for Well #2, #4, #5, #6 and #7 were received at the TCEQ D/FW Regional Office.

Track Number: 585982

Resolution Status Date: 10/13/2015

Violation Start Date: Unknown

Violation End Date: 9/29/2015

30 TAC Chapter 290.41(c)(1)(F)

Alleged Violation:

LAGUNA TRES SUBDIVISION

FER SYSTEM - GRANBURY

9/9/2015 Inv. # - 1286426

Page 9 of 10

Investigation: 1286426

Failure to provide a sanitary control easement for the wells.

30 TAC 290.41(c)(1)(F) states that a sanitary control easement, or approved substitute, covering land within 150 feet of the well must be secured from adjacent landowners and recorded at the country courthouse to ensure that hazards will not develop in each well area. Residential type wells with thin the easement must be constructed to public water well standards. A copy of the recorded document must be submitted for our records.

During the investigation, copies of the sanitary control easements for Well #1, #2, #4, #5, #6 and #7 were not available for review.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit copies of the sanitary control easements to the regional office. Resolution: On September 29, 2015, copies of the well driller logs for Well #1, #2, #4, #5, #6 and #7 were received at the TCEQ D/FW Regional Office.

Track Number: 585983

Resolution Status Date: 10/14/2015

Violation Start Date: Unknown

Violation End Date: 9/29/2015

Comment Date: 10/13/2015

Comment Date: 10/14/2015

30 TAC Chapter 290.41(c)(3)(K)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1286426

Failure to maintain a well casing vent for Well #1, Well #2 and Well #5.

30 TAC 290.41(c)(3)(K) states that wellheads and pump bases shall be sealed by a gasket or sealing compound and properly vented to prevent the possibility of contaminating the well water. A well casing vent shall be provided with an opening that is covered with 16-mesh or finer corrosion-resistant screen, facing downward, elevated and located so as to minimize the drawing of contaminants into the well. Wellheads and well vents shall be at least two feet above the bighest known watermark or 100-year flood elevation, if available, or adequately protected from possible flood damage by levees.

During the investigation, a well casing vent was not observed on Well #1. The well casing vents on Well #2 and Well #5 were not screened.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation to the regional office verifying that a well casing vent is installed on Well #1 and the casing vents on Well #2 and Well #5 are screened. Resolution: On September 29, 2015, photographs were received at the TCEQ D/FW Regional Office. The photographs verified that a well casing vent was installed on Well #1 and the casing vents on Well #2 and Well #5 were screened.

Track Number: 585985 Resolution Status Date: 10/13/2015

Violation Start Date: Unknown

Violation End Date: 9/29/2015

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1286426

Comment Date: 10/13/2015

Failure to utilize good maintenance and housekeeping practices to ensure the public water system are in good working condition and/or properly upkeep the general appearance of the system's facilities equipment.

LAGUNA TRES SUBDIVISION W. R SYSTEM - GRANBURY

9/9/2015 Inv. # - 1286426

Page 10 of 10

30 TAC 290.46(m) states that good maintenance and housekeeping practices should be utilized to ensure the public water system are in good working condition and/or properly upkeep the general appearance of the system's facilities equipment. The maintenance and housekeeping practices used by a public water system shall ensure the good working condition and general appearance of the system's facilities and equipment. The grounds and facilities shall be maintained in a manner so as to minimize the possibility of the harboring of rodents, insects, and other disease vectors, and in such a way as to prevent other conditions that might cause the contamination of the water.

During the investigation, overgrowing vegetation was observed at well site #2 and #5. The well casing vents for Well #2 and #5 were not screened. The sample tap for Well #5 was leaking.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation to the regional office verifying that the wells and well sites are being maintained.

Resolution: On September 29, 2015, photographs were received at the TCEQ D/FW Regional Office. The photographs verified that the vegetation was trimmed, the well casing vents were screened and the leaking sample tap was repaired.

| Signed | NAKET. M. R. | ı |
|--------|----------------------------|-------|
| | Environmental Investigator | ~~~~~ |
| Signed | MARAL | |

intustie

Date 10114

Date

Attachments: (in order of final report submittal)

Supervisor

Enforcement Action Request (EAR)

 \angle Letter to Facility (specify type) : $\underline{N}0$

____Sample Analysis Results

Investigation Report

_Manifests

_Notice of Registration

Maps, Plans, Sketches Photographs Correspondence from the facility Other (specify) :

PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM DATA

| | ***** | | | | | |
|-----------------------------|----------------|------------|--------------------|----------------------|--|------------|
| Name of System: | Laguna Tres S | Subdivisio | n | | | |
| CCN Number: | 11609 | P | WS ID: | 1110019 |) | |
| Classification: | Not Applicable | e T | ype: | Commu | nity | |
| Region Number: | 4 | | | | | |
| Interconnect with (| Dther PWS: Y | es Na | me of P | WS I/C: | Laguna Vist | a |
| Type I/C: Emer | rgency | | | ****** | - | |
| Retail Service Con | nections: | 233 | Retail M | eters: | 233 | |
| Retail Population: | 699 | | | | | |
| Wholesale Master
Meters: | 0 | | Wholes:
Connect | ale Servio
tions: | 20 | 0 |
| Wholesale Populat | ion: 0 | | | | | |
| Total Well Capacity | /: 206.5 GP | M 0.297 | 7 MGD | | | |
| Raw Capacity: | 0 GPM | 0 MGD | | | | |
| Total Elevated Stor | rage: 0 MG | | Tota | I Storage | Capacity: | 0.045 MG |
| Pressure Tank Car | oacity: 0.012 | 75 | | | •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• | * |
| Maximum Daily
Usage: | n/a MGD | | Date | | 09/09/9999 | |
| Average Daily Usa | ge: 0.056 MG | BD | Time
Peric | | 09/01/2014to | 08/31/2015 |
| Wholesale Contrac | ::: | No | Maxi | mum Pu | rchase Rate : | |
| No. of Samples Re | quired: | 1 | No. c | of Sample | es Submitted: | 1 |
| No. of Raw Sample | s Required: | 0 | | | amples Subm | |
| Non-Comm Dates | of Operation: | 09/09/99 | |)/09/9999 | | |

WATER STORAGE TANKS

| Туре | Capacity | Materil | Il , Location , |
|------|------------|---------|---------------------------------|
| HD | 0.01275 MG | ST | Water Plant - 116 Granada Calle |
| GR | 0.045 MG | ST | Water Plant - 116 Granada Calle |

WATER SOURCES

| EP-20 | Code Owner's Des | Location | Stat | ere
US
Type | Tst.
GBM | iEst
GPI | UST/Est-GPML
1. Date: | |
|-------|-----------------------|----------------------|------|-------------------|-------------|-------------|--------------------------|--|
| 0 | G1110019C Old Well #3 | Chaparral
Estates | Р | n/a | n/a | n/a | 09-SEP-15 | |
| 1 | G1110019A Well #1 | 116 Granada
Calle | 0 | sub | 17.5 | 0 | 09-SEP-15 | |

| ****** | | | | | | | |
|--------|---------------------------------------|--|---|-----|-----|-----|-----------|
| 1 | G1110019B Well #2 | Casa Del
Norte at
Granada
Calle | 0 | sub | unk | 2.5 | 09-SEP-15 |
| 1 | G1110019G Well #7 | South of Well
#1 | 0 | sub | 38 | 0 | 09-SEP-15 |
| 1 | G1110019D Well #4 | FM 51 at
Granada
Calle | 0 | sub | 32 | 0 | 09-SEP-15 |
| 1 | G1110019E Well #5 (#3
Replacement) | Chaparral
Estates | 0 | sub | 22 | 0 | 09-SEP-15 |
| 1 | G1110019F Well #6 | Chaparral
Estates | 0 | sub | 52 | 0 | 09-SEP-15 |
| 1 | G1110019H Well #8 | South of Well
#6 | 0 | sub | 45 | 0 | 09-SEP-15 |

SERVICE PUMPS

| RumpiNi | mber: S. Cuthat | LOCATION | |
|---------|-----------------|---------------------------------|--|
| 1 | 10 HP/ 200 GPM | Water Plant - 116 Granada Calle | |
| 2 | 10 HP/ 200 GPM | Water Plant - 116 Granada Calle | |

SYSTEM CAPACITIES

Pressure Plane Number: 1

Name: Laguna Tres Subdivision

| System Capacities | | | Recuir | id Pierovine |
|--------------------------------|------|-------------------|----------------------|--------------|
| Well Production | 0.6 | GPM Conn X 233 | Conn = 139.8 | GPM 206.5 |
| Elevated Pressure
Storage | 20 | Gal/Conn X 233 | Conn = 0.00466 | |
| Ground/Total Storage | 200 | Gal/Conn X 233 | Conn = 0.0466 | MG 0.045 |
| Service Pump Capacity | 2.0 | GPM/Conn X 233 | | GPM 400 |
| Service Pump Peaking
Factor | | MDD/1440 X | <i>₩</i> ₩ | GPM |
| Tested PSI: 47 Tested | CL2: | 1.98 Free Locatio | n: 3216 N. Chaparral | |

CONNECTIONS DISTRIBUTION 13 Emergency Interconnection Laguna Vista Subdivision (PWS ID 1110095) **TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY** 0.01275 MG Pressure Tank PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM DIAGRAM (2) @ 10 HP/ 200 GPM each Water Plant – 116 Granada Calle Service Pumps টি ¢ **Ground Storage** Well #9 Well 10 offline offline 0.045 MG Tank Well #5 G1110019E 22 GPM Gas Chlorine Z Investigation Date: 09/09/2015 Laguna Tres Subdivision Investigator: Ariel Yeh Z PWS ID# 1110019 \geq \geq (Z) 611100196 Well #7 Well#1 G1110019A Well #4 G1110019D 38 GPM 17.5 GPM 32 GPM 3 Unknown GPM Well#2 611100196 G1110019H G1110019F \bigcirc 52 GPM Well #6 45 GPM Well #8

| $ \begin{array}{ l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l $ | Investigatio
Regulated I
Tritle
Morncle: The in
indings related to
indings related to
indindings related to
indings related to
indings related to | n. Type
Intity Contact
formation provided in
violations. Any poten
clusions drawn from d
For Recor
For Allege
pe ¹ Rule Cital | M_{1} M_{2} Con
M_{1} M_{2} Con
M_{1} M_{2} Con
M_{1} M_{2} Con
M_{2} M_{1} M_{2} Con
M_{1} form is intended to
M_{1} for alleged violation
this investigation, included
this investigation, included
M_{1} M_{2} Con
M_{1} M_{2} Con
M_{2} M_{2} Con
M_{2} Con
M_{1} M_{2} Con
M_{1} M_{2} M_{2} M_{2} M_{2}
M_{2} M_{2} M_{2} M_{2} M_{2}
M_{2} M_{2} M_{2} M_{2} M_{2}
M_{2} M_{2} M_{2} M_{2} M_{2} M_{2}
M_{2} M_{2} M_{2 | | Purpose of Investigation
Telephone No.
Fax No.
Fax No.
Fax No.
Fax No.
Telephone to the reg
commission process between the
commission process between the
commission process between the
commission process the telephone to the
any contact and date due to the
any contact and date due to the
any contact and date due to the
discovered (if any) during the course
discovered (if any) during the course
of the course of the course
discovered (if any) during the course
of the course of the course
discovered (if any) during the course
during the course during the course during the course
during the course during | POULTANC
POULTANC
TCEQ and the regulated entury
ulated entity representative pri-
of this investigation, will be d
the agency will be d
the agency will be d
filed potential problem
of lasue | Date Contacted
Date Faxed
in named above and does not
for to the issuance of a notice
focumented in a final investig | |
|--|---|--|--|--|--|---|---|--|
| $I_1 K_c$ $H fill d B M_c$ $Telephone N_c$ $I_1 K_c$ $H fill d B M_c$ $I_2 R_2 N_0$ $I_2 ne Contracted I_1 R_c I_2 N_c I_2 N_c I_2 N_c I_2 N_c I_1 R_c I_1 R_c I_2 N_c I_2 N_c I_2 N_c I_1 R_c I_1 N_c I_1 N_c I_1 N_c I_1 N_c I_1 N_c I_1 R_c I_1 N_c I_1 N_c I_1 N_c I_1 N_c I_1 N_c I_1 R_c I_1 N_c I_1 N_c I_1 N_c I_1 N_c I_1 N_c I_2 N_c I_1 N_c I_1 N_c I_1 N_c I_1 N_c I_1 N_c I_2 N_c I_1 N_c I_1 N_c I_1 N_c I_1 N_c I_1 N_c I_2 N_c I_1 N_c I_1 N_c I_1 N_c I_1 N_c I_1 N_c I_2 N_c I_1 N_c I_1 N_c I_1 N_c I_1 N_c I_1 N_c I_2 N_c I_1 N_c I_1 N_c I_1 N_c I_1 N_c I_1 N_c I_2 N_c I_1 N_c I_1 N_c I_1 N_c I_1 N_c I_1 N_c I_2 N_c I_1 N_c I_1 N_c I_1 N_c I_1 N_c I_1 N_c I_2 N_c$ | Regulated I
Thit
Worrcz: The in
budings related to
inforcement. Cou
Issue
No. Ty | infity Contact
infity Contact
formation provided in
violations, Any poten
violations drawn from d
For Recor
For Allege
Pe ¹ Rule Citat | M_i M_i M_i M_i M_i M_i M_i interfaced ut this investigation, inclution this investigation, inclution this investigation, inclution the and Potential V $AC > QO$ | | Telephone No.
Fax No.
Fax No.
Fax No.
Telephone no estimation process batween the
communicated by telephone to the reg
communicated by telephone to the
any contact and date due to the
any contact and date due to the
any contact and date due to the
nestion with the clearly descri-
tion of the clearly description
At N (1 p) C S (1 - M) | e TCEQ and the regulated entui
ulated entity representation puiltee pri
of this investigation, will be di
he agency.
in pf lasue
SAMr TAHM C | Date Contacted
Date Faxed
ify named above and does not
for to the issuance of a notice
focumented in a final investig | |
| | Titlé
VOTICE: The in
budings related to
inforcement. Con
Issue
No. Ty | formation provided in
violations. Any poten
clusions drawn from d
For Recor
For Allege
pe ¹ Rule Cital | this form is intended to the intended to the intended to the intendent includes the intendent and Potential V the intendential V $AC \ge q_0$ | | Pax No. Pax No. g the investigation process between the contaminicated by teleptone to the region or the region of the course | e TCEQ and the regulated entry
ulated entry representative pri
of this investigation, will be di
the agency.
The d potential problem
if lasue
SAMr TALMA C | Date Faxed
ity named above and does not
ior to the issuance of a notice
locumented in a final investig | |
| us is anondo up or a large data have areas during due investigation process between las TCC and the regulated ency armed data on the according action and actions or a statement of a state merganic or a statement action and action or a statement of the stateme | NOTICE: The in
budings related to
inforcement. Con
Issue
No. 7y | formation provided in
violations, Any poten
clusions drawn from d
For Recor-
For Allege
pe ¹ Rule Cital | I this form is intended to alial or alleged violation this investigation, includues the investigation, included and Potential V the formula $A C \ge q_0$ | | is discovered (if any) during the contamicated by telephone to the regression with the clearly description $M_1 M - C + D_{escription}$ | a TCEQ and the regulated entur-
ulated entity representative pri-
of this investigation, will be di-
the agency.
Thed potential problem
of Issue
SAMi TAILM C | ry named above and <i>does not</i>
ior to the issuance of a notice
jocumented in a final investig | |
| against identify the necessary records, the company content and date due to the against mobilem. Other type of figures fully finanown Finantial Violation issues: Include the righ in graving with the clearly again that provide the righ in graving with the clearly again of the c | Issu | | ds Request: ident
ed and Potential V
tion (if known)
A.C. 2.90 | ify the necessary records, the compa
fiolation issues: Include the rule in g
下かけん て 「かんが がん
デンソートレビー て 」 かん、 がて | any contact and date due to the uestion with the clearly description of M / M / Description A / M / A / A / A / A / A / A / A / A / | he agency.
Tibed potential problem
of Issue
SAM: TAILY C | | represent final TCEQ
of violation or
ation report. |
| EarownEarownDescription of Jasue 290 FAI HAR I A Dir AGIA A Lipit's OF SAMITAND CONTUNT PASEMMEL 700 FAI HAR I A Dir A Di | | | | t # | CIPICS OF | of Issue
SAMitAIN CI | ı. Öther type of işsues | : fully describe |
| $ \begin{array}{ c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c$ | | 77
77 | 290 | セルン | CUPIES OF | Sanitany ci | | |
| F_{11Y} INCIL #1, Z, 4, S, L & An 1 F_{12} INCIL #1, Z, 4, S, L & An 1 F_{12} INLLE TO MAINTAIN INCLUS IN AN INCIL #2, 4, S, L F_{12} INLLE TO MAINTAIN INCLUS IN AN INCIL #2, 4, S, L F_{12} INLLE TO MAINTAIN AN INCLUS IN AN INCIL # 5, C, & WIN 72 F_{12} INLLE TO MAINTAIN AN INCIL #1 F_{12} ILLE TO MAINTAIN AN INCLUS IN AN INCIL #1 F_{12} ILLE TO MAINTAIN AN INCLUS IN AN INCIL #1 F_{2} ILLE TO MAINTAIN AN INCLUS IN AN INCIL #1 F_{2} ILLE TO MAINTAIN AN INCIL #1 F_{2} ILLE TO MAINTAIN AN INCLUS IN AN INCIL #1 F_{2} ILLE TO MAINTAIN AN INCIL #1 F_{2} ILLE TO MAINTAIN AN INVERTOR AND ANOTAL TO LOUDERS F_{2} ILLE TO MAINTAIN AND INTERESCONDERS F_{2} ILLE TO MAINTAIN AND INTERCENT REPORT F_{2} ILLE TO MAINTAIN AND INTERCENT SIGNATURE OF TO MAINTAIN AND INTERCENT AND INTERCENT SIGNATURE OF TO MAINTAIN AND INTERCENT SIGNATURE OF TO MAI | A
I | | | H
H
V
H | And C | | untum Pase | Wrz12t |
| 390 石がはほとて MASIMTAIN INFIL CLITELE IN AN WEIL # 2, 4, 5, 6
790 石がはほとて MAINTAIN INFIL AN MAINTAIN WEIL # 5, 6, 8404 73
290 石がはほとす MAINTAIN AN MIN NEW 60 MINH # 1
290 石がはほ たいいしょう MAINTAIN ANDIA A TO WITH # 1
290 石がはほ イン MAINTAIN ANDIA AN WEIL # 1
290 石がはほ イン MAINTAIN ANDIA AN WEIL # 1
290 石がは 10 - 10 MAINTAIN ANDIA A TO WITH # 1
290 石がは 10 - 10 MAINTAIN ANDIA ANDIA A TO WITH # 2, 4, 5, 6, 8404 73
290 石がは 11 - 10 MAINTAIN ANDIA ANDIA A TO WITH # 1
290 石がは 11 - 10 MAINTAIN A ANDIA A TO WITH # 1
290 石がは 11 - 10 MAINTAIN A ANDIA A TO WITH # 1
200 石がは 11 - 10 MAINTAIN A ANDIA A TO WITH # 1
200 石がけ # 2 MAINTAIN A ANDIA A ANDIA A ANDIA A ANDIA A ANDIA # 2 A ANDIA A ANDIA A ANDIA A ANDIA # 2 A ANDIA A ANDIA A ANDIA A ANDIA # 2 A ANDIA A ANDIA A ANDIA A ANDIA # 2 A ANDIA A ANDIA # 2 A ANDIA A ANDIA # 2 A ANDIA # A ANDIA | | | | 4 | | | | * |
| (90 下小川山と 十、「ハルビ あい 「小んだしね」 いんはん キン いとじ 井 ち、 ち、あいめ キ 2 290 下小川山と キ、 ハバレビ あい ハン レビバト の NA (A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A | | | 0 | | Min Infil chille | 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 | 4 | 68 |
| 240 下れにした た MAN | -
F | 3-
2-
2- | 290 | ¥ | AIL - MIPRATIADA M | MA tas Meli | , A.W. | -
-
-
-
- |
| 29.0 FAILLUE TA DVAUTUR (MUNIALA TOV MPLI #C. S. NPLI SCREED 29.0 FAILLUE TA DVAUTUR (NUNALA TOV MPLI) Alleged Violation), FV (Potential Violation), O (Other), or RR (Records Request) D 2.1 D 2.2 D 2.3 FAILLUE TA DVAUTUR (NUNALA TOV MPLI) 2.4 Mileged Violation), FV (Potential Violation), O (Other), or RR (Records Request) 2.4 D 2.5 Mileged Violation), FV (Potential Violation), O (Other), or RR (Records Request) 2.5 D 2.6 Mileged Violation), FV (Potential Violation), O (Other), or RR (Records Request) 2.5 D 2.5 Mileged Violation), FV (Potential Violation), O (Other), or RR (Records Request) 2.6 Mileged Violation), FV (Potential Violation), O (Other), or RR (Records Request) 2.5 D 2.5 Mileged Violation), FV (Potential Violation), O (Other), or RR (Records Request) 2.5 D 2.5 Mileged & Printed) 1 Mileged & Printed) | | 30 | 240 | \$
+ | AN MIN WEINT | 「本」」」
でい 「AIFEIL 本」 | • | |
| 2 0. FAI. (1.0.6 4 M. V. T. (10 5 W. W. V. F. W. M. P. (10 M. P. L. W. W. Ell #2. Alleged Violation), PV (Potential Violation), O (Other), or RR (Records Request) 1 Vestice for the following without proper authorization of the following for the following following for the following following for the following foll | E E | 300 | 290
290 | e
F | | | | |
| Issue Type Can Be One or More off AV (Alleged Violation), PV (Petential Violation), O (Other), or RR (Records Request)
Did the TCEQ document the regulated entity representative that continued operation is not authorized? Did the investigator advise the regulated entity representative that continued operation is not authorized? Document Acknowledgment. Signature on this document establishes only tharthe regulated entity (company) representative received a copy of this document and associated continuation pages on the date noted. If contact was made by telephone, document will be fixed to regulated entity, therefore, signature not required. NACH I VA Investigator Name (Signed & Printed) Nate Regulated Entity Representative Name (Signed & Printed) Not have questions about any information on this form, please contact your least TCEO Regulation Other. You have questions about any information on this form, please contact your least TCEO Regulated and the investigator received to review such information corrected. To review such information, call 512-239-2382. | 1 | 27 | 290 | 4 | C WINKING | WEIL METRY | Av Well#2 | ð. |
| Did the TCEQ document the regulated entity named above operating without proper authorization? Ves Vo No Did the investigator advise the regulated entity representative that continued operation is not authorized? Ves No Did the investigator advise the regulated entity representative that continued operation is not authorized? Ves No No Document Acknowledgment. Signature on this document establishes only thar the regulated entity (company) representative received a copy of this document and associated continuation pages on the date noted. If contact was made by telephone, document will be fixed to regulated entity, therefore, signature not required. M. F. H. W. M. K. H. W.<!--</td--><td>ssue Type Car</td><td>. Be One or More o</td><td>of: AV (Alleged Viol</td><td>lation), PV (Potential Violation), O (Othe</td><td>er), or RR (Records Request)</td><td>,</td><td></td><td></td> | ssue Type Car | . Be One or More o | of: AV (Alleged Viol | lation), PV (Potential Violation), O (Othe | er), or RR (Records Request) | , | | |
| Did the investigation adviso the regulated entity representative that continued operation is not authorized?
Document Acknowledgment. Signature on this document establishes only than the regulated entity (company) representative received a copy of this document and associated continuation pages on the date noted. If contact was made by telephone, document will be fixed to regulated entity, therefore, signature not required.
NAMINA Note that the found of the stabilishes only than the regulated entity (company) representative received a copy of this document and associated continuation pages on the date noted. If contact was made by telephone, document will be fixed to regulated entity, therefore, signature not required.
NAMINA Note that the date noted is the second of the noted is first to regulated Entity Representative Name (Signed & Printed) are noted in the form, please contact your local TCEO Regional Office. | Did the TCE | 2 document the re | sgulated entity nam | ied above operating without proper aut | | | · en estatution de la constantina de la | |
| Document Acknowledgment. Signature on this document establishes only thar the regulated entity (company) representative received a copy of this document and associated continuation pages on the date noted. If contact was made by telephone, document will be faxed to regulated entity, therefore, signature not required. M | Did the inyes | igator advisé the | regulated entry rej | presentative that continued operation i | | , | | |
| igned & Printed) ¹ (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (| Document A
continuation] | cknowledgment.
ages on the date I | . Signature on this
noted. If contact w | i document establishes only thauthe i
vas made by telephone, document will | regulated entity (company) rej
be faxed to regulated entity, th | presentative received a literefore, signature not re | çopy of this documen
iquired. | t and associated |
| ¹ If you have questions about any information on this form, please contact your local TCEQ Regional Office. ¹ 1 ¹ ¹ ¹ ¹ ¹ ¹ ¹ ¹ | | Investigator Na | The Signed & Pri | 1 0 0 1 | ļ | Mike Hulds | gned & Printed) | SA |
| | you have questi
dividuals are enti | has about any inform.
Led to request and revi | ation on this form, plu
dew their personal infor | case contact your jocal TCEQ Regional Olfici
mation that the agency gathers on its forms. The | ey may also have any errors in their in | formation corrected. To review | V such information, call 512-; | 139-3282, |

| Reon | ind bin | Regulated Entity/Site Name LA QAU M | Lagurura wa TVCS | ,
,
,
,
, | TCEO Add. ID No.
RN No. (optional) | 11 10019 | ş |
|----------------------------------|---|--|--|--|---|---|--|
| Inves | Investigation Type. | | Contact Made In-House (X/N) | Purpose of Investigation | どんいナイルと | | |
| Regul | lated Entit | Regulated Entity Contact M. UL | Mill HALAPN | Telepione.No | | Date Contacted | |
| Tille | | a and a state of the state of t | | Far North Frank Street | | Date Taxed | |
| NOTICE
findings n
caforcem | 2: The informs
elated to viola
eat. Canclusio | NOTICE: The information provided in this form is intended to provide clarity
<i>findings related to violations.</i> Any potentual or alleged violations discovered all
coforcement. Conclusions drawn from this investigation, including additional v | | to issues that have arisen during the investigation process between the TCEQ and the regulated entry named above and <i>does not represent final TCEQ</i> or the date on this form will be communicated by takephone to the regulated entity representative prior to the issuance of a notice of violation or islations or potential violations discovered (if any) during the course of this investigation, will be documented in fixed sector. | ar TCEQ and the regulated cu
gulated entity representative ;
s of this investigation, will be | aury named above and doer n.
prior to the issuance of a notic
documented in a final investi | o <i>t rep</i> res <i>ent finul TCE</i>
ce of violation ar
igation seport. |
| · · · | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | For Records Request: Identify the necessary records, the company contact and date due to the agency.
For Alleged and Potential Violation issues: include the rule in question with the clearly described potential problem. Other type of issues: fully describe. | mpany contact and date due to
in guestion with the clearly desc | the agency.
Tibed potential proble | me Other type of issue | es: fully describe. |
| No. | Type ¹ | | | Description of issue | of Jesuse | | * *
*
*
*
*
* |
| | RV | 30 TAC 290 | FAILUL to hour | To MOLE ON GWINNEDIN SHI SAN | this int | た、 この # 0 | 8 # 8 |
| | RV | 30 TAC 206 | 2 | the Marinthia automotion | متستر | (appressing sciet | hr. 1. 1. |
| | 22 | 4 | .= | * | | | A. 110 |
| | 66 | | | vrewds . | | | |
| | 꼬 | | | vina plan | | | |
| | AT | | update practi | apraction MANHAR | | | ¢ |
| Issue Ty | pe Can Be | Lissue Type Can Be One or More of: AV (Alleged Violation), PV (Po |
iolation), PV (Potential Vlolation), O ((| tential Violation), O (Other), or RR (Records Request) | | | |
| Did th | è TCEQ do | ument the regulated entity na | Did the TCEQ document the regulated entry named above operating without proper authorization? | | D Yes R No | | |
| Dìd th | e investigat | x advise the regulated entity 1 | Did the investigator advise the regulated entity representative that continued operation is not authorized? | zedî 🖓 🦾 | D Yes DINo | | |
| Docur
continu | nent Aclm.
tation page: | wledgment. Signature on th
on the date noted. If contact | Document Acknowledgment. Signature on this document establishes only that the regulated entity (company) representative received a copy of this document and associated continuation pages on the date noted. If contact was made by telephone, document will be faxed to regulated entity; therefore, signature not required. | the regulated entity (company) r
will be faxed to regulated entity; t | epresentative received
therefore, signature not | a copy of this docume
required. | ent and associated |
| | | INVetigator Name (Signed & Printed) | Printed) | 15 Mike Haller
Regulated Entity Representative Name (Signed & Printed). | Mike Haller | AVer
Signed & Printed). | 9915
Date |
| f you hav
Mividuals | e questions al
1 are entitled n | out any information on this form,
request and review their personal in | If you have questions about any information on this form, please contact your local TCBQ Regional Office.
Individuals are emitted to request and review their personal information that the agency gathers on its forms. They may also have any errors to their information corrected. To review such information, call 512-239-3282. | Office.
S. They may also have any croors in their i | nformation corrected. To rev | iew such information, call 512 | 2-239-3282. |
| White Copy | y: Regulated I | While Copy: Regulated Entity Representative Yellow Copy: TCEQ | y: TCEQ | | (Note: Use a | (Note: Use additional pages as necessary) Paga | 2 30 Z 48rd (W |
| 1 - m | (Mar. acce) | | | | | | 1 |

•

| | ăăte-tăț | | DAN OI | ERV | TEW RORM: Potential | ential Xiolanons and | | or Records Request | | | |
|---|--|--|---|--|--|--|--|--|---|--|---|
| | | Regulated Entry/Stechander | Laguna Tres Subdivision | bdivision | | | | Q AId DNO | | | |
| New Street | Cition 1 | INVESTIGATION OF A DESCRIPTION OCT | | Contact Made In. House CVM | | Purposeor Investigation | Routine | | | | |
| E Ran | ica Duby | Regulated Barty Conject and Mr. 1 | Michael Ha | Mr. Michael Halder/ Mr. Greg Long | | Telephone No. | | | Date Contacted | 10/12/15 | |
| | | | | | | | | - | | 10/12/15 | |
| NOTICS:
related to y | The informulation of the transformulation of transform | NOTICE: The information provided in this form is intended in provide clerry.
<i>related to violections</i> . Any potantial or alleged violations discoverad after the da
investigation, including additional violations or potential violations discovered (| intended to pro
one discovered
attel violations | vide clerity to issues that have a
after the date on this form will
discovered (if any) during the c | arisen during the layestig
be communicated to the
source of this investigation | NOTICE: The information provided in this form is intended to provide clarry to feater that are a drawn from that TCEQ and the regulated entity manual above and does not represent from TCEQ indinger externations. Any potential or allocoversia discoversia after the date on this form will be communicated to the regulated entity representative prior to the frequence of a notice of violation or enforcement. Conclusions drawn from the investigation, instable of violations or potential violations discovered distributions drawn from the investigation. Find the frequence of a notice of violation or enforcement. Conclusions drawn from the investigation, instable of violations or potential violations discovered (if any) during the course of this investigation, instable of resont. | to the regulation of the second secon | ited entity named a
sice of a notice of
acort. | ibove and does not repra
violation or enforcement. | sent final TCEQ Anding
. Conclusions drawn fre | n
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Marka
Mark |
| | | IF OF RECORDER FOR THE PARTY OF | All de Tanto | me neessary, records,
Vaescribed potential p | the company contraction
routem: Other Dir | InorRecords Repervice Introduction and the contract of the company contract of the contract of | | Alesedad | oten (n 1 Violution
fertility) of the second | A STRICT OF A STRC | |
| | | Rule Citation (Ir known) | Mown) | | | | | | | | |
| r-4 | AV | 30TAC290.45(b)(1)(C)(ii) | 1)(C)(ii) | Pailure to provide a to | otal storage capaci | to provide a total storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection | nection | | | | |
| | AV | 30TAC290.45(b)(1)(C)(iii) | D(CC)(iii) | Failure to provide a to | stal service pump | o provide a total service pump capacity of 2.0 gpm | | | | | |
| | | | | • | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Note 1: 15 | sue Type (| | AV (Allegod | | Violation), O (Other, | 1, FV (Potential Violation), O (Other), or RR (Records Request) | **** | | | | |
| Did the | TCEQ | ocyment the regulat | ed entityin | Did the TCEQ document the regulated entitymaned above operating without proper authorization? # | without proper au | | | Yes | NN R | | |
| Did, thè | sinvestig | Did the investigator at vise the regulated entry represent | ited enity | representative that con | limue operation | ative that continue to perano is not authorized a | | Yes | N X | | |
| Documer
contact w | Decument Acknowledgment.
contact was made by telephone. | 1 03 | this documer
will be sent | Signature on this document establishes only that the regulated entity (RE) representative rece
the document will be sent via FAX or Email to RE; therefore, the RE signature is not required. | regulated entity (RE)
erefore, the RE signat | Signature on this documant establishes only that the regulated entity (RE) representative received a copy of this document and associated continuation pages on the date noted. If the document will be sent via FAX or Email to RE; therefore, the RE signature is not required. | of this doc | and asso | ciated continuation pa | ges on the date rote | d. IF |
| | A A | Kend B | | | 10/12/1X | | NW W | 151 | | | |
| | | Investigardr Name (Signed & Printed) | (Signed &P | rinted) | Čat. | Regulated Entity | Represe | ntative Name | Regulated Entity Representative Name (Signed & Printed) | Date | <u>e</u> |
| If you have
Individuals a
White Copy
TCEQ 2008 | c questions
are entited k
y: Regulati
is (4/08) | If) ou have questions about any information on this form, please co.
Individuals are entitled to request and review their personal information that the
White Copy: Regulated Entity Representative Yellow Cop
TCEQ 20085 (4/08) | en this form
soral inform | If) ou have questions about any information on this form, please contact your local TCEQ Regional Office.
Individuals are entitled to request and review their personal information that the agency gathers on its forms. They may also ha
White Copy: Regulated Entity Representative Yellow Copy: TCEQ
TCEQ 20085 (4/08) | TCEQ Regional Offits forms. They may also | ntact your local TCEQ Regional Office.
agency galhers on its forme. They may also have any errors in their information corrected. To review such informution, call 512/239-3282.
3y: TCEQ | on corrector
(Nate: | l. To review such i
use additional f | corrected. To review such informution, call 512/239-3282.
(Note: use additional pages as nucessary) Page | 9.3281.
Page of | |

0000037

Texas Commission on

| Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality | Office of Water | 1 | Public | Drinking Water S | ection _ |
|--|---|---|--|---|----------|
| County Map of TX | Water System Scare | 1. | Oťí | ice of Compliance :
Enforcement | ınd |
| 09/04/2015
02:09:03 | Texas Commission on Environ
DWW Water System Sum | | у | | |
| PWS ID PWS Name | | | | Central Registry
RN | |
| TX1110019 LAGUNA T | RES SUBDIVISION | | | RN101275451 | |
| Organization/Customer * | | | | Central Registry | |
| LAGUNA TRES INC | | | () | CN
CN600695985 | |
| *Regulatory mail will be | addressed to this organization/per | | | | »
] |
| T | All Water System Con
Contact | | | • | |
| Туре | | | inication | | |
| | TITOLA C ITA DIVINI VICT | Electronic | | Value | |
| AC - Administrative | THOMAS, HARVEY, IKE
PO BOX 2337 | Phone Ty
BUS - Busi | | | |
| Contact - PRESIDENT | GRANBURY, TX 76048-7337 | BUS - Busi | ********** | 682-498-8062
817-279-1444 | |
| | | MOB - Mo | State and the state of the stat | 817-219-4700 | |
| Í | MAI der, Michael
Higgins, Jerry, J | Electronic | Гупе | Value | |
| EC - Emergency | 2004 SOUTHWEST PKWY | Standard Contraction of Contraction | | Value | 217 |
| Contact - OWNER | GRANBURY, TX 76048-5672 | Phone, Ty
FAX - Face | mite | -817-579-8444- | 817-379 |
| Operator | - | MOB - Mo | bile | 817-408-0186 8 | 7-504- |
| - | Long area | Electronic | Гуре | Value | 1417 |
| ECS - Emergency | THOMAŠ, HARVÉY, IKE- | Phone Ty | | Value | |
| Contact - Secondary -
PRESIDENT | PO BOX 2337 | BUS - Busi | | 6 82-498-8062 | |
| OPWATOY | GRANBURY, TX 76048-7337 | BUS - Busi | Webserstein and an and an an and an | and the second se | B17-B79 |
| | | MOB - Mo | bile | 817-219-4700 | 8100 |
| OW - Owner | LAGUNA TRES INC
PO BOX 2337 | | | 87-371-320 | 7 |
| | GRANBURY, TX 76048-7337 | | | | |
| | Halder, Michael | MICHAEL Electronic Typ | | Value | |
| PWS - Public Water
System Contact - | | | | Value | |
| OPERATOR | 2004 SOUTHWEST PKWY
GRANBURY, TX 76048-5672 | BUS - Busi | - Marine and a second | 817-579-8100 | 1-379- |
| | 014 110 0141, 114 700 40-5072 | MOB - Mo | bile | -940-445-7725- | 8100 |
| 1 | | | | 817-504-14 | i7 |
| Operator Grade | | | | Number | |
| GROUND WATER TRE | ATMENT OPERATOR Grade | ٥. | | X 2 | |
| WATER OPERATIONS | | | | 1 | |
| | | | | | I |
| | Water Operator Licer | ises | | | |

HIGGINS, JERRY J JR License Holder:

http://dww2.tceq.texas.gov/DWW/JSP/DataSheet.jsp?tinwsys_is_number=3636&tinwsys_st_code=TX&ws... 96666658

Page 1 of 4

~~~~~

| CURRENT         | Class: 6 - GROUND WATER TREATMENT<br>OPERATOR                                     | WG0001972                 |   |
|-----------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------|---|
| License Holder: | TEXAS RAIN-HOLDING COMPANY INC                                                    |                           | - |
| CURRENT         | Class: NONE - WATER OPERATIONS COMPANY                                            | WC0000077                 |   |
|                 | 4                                                                                 |                           | 1 |
| Owner Type      | Owner Type Options: COUNTY, DISTRICT, FEDERA                                      | L GOVERNMENT.             | 1 |
| Investor Owned  | INVESTOR OWNED, MUNICIPALITY, NATIVE AN<br>PRIVATE, STATE GOVERNMENT, WATER SUPPL | IERICAN,<br>Y CORPORATION |   |

| System Type     |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |
|-----------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| In A SIGHT TADA | Nyctem Type Optione: COMMINITY TO A MOUTH COASE GOA G TO                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           |
|                 | System Type Options: COMMUNITY, TRANSIENT/NON-COMMUNITY,                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           |
| 0 0             | high provide the second s |
| C - Community   | NON-PUBLIC, NON-TRANSIENT/NON-COMMUNITY                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            |
|                 |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |
|                 |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |

| Population  | Population | # of    | # I/C       |
|-------------|------------|---------|-------------|
| Type        | Served     | Connect | w/other PWS |
| Residential | 593 699    | 281 233 | 8           |

| Product | S     | Demand | Storage | Elev.<br>Storage<br>(MG) | Service<br>Pump Cap. | Max.Purchase Cap. | Pressure<br>Tank<br>Cap.<br>(MG) |
|---------|-------|--------|---------|--------------------------|----------------------|-------------------|----------------------------------|
| 0.297   | 0.056 |        | 0.045   |                          | 400<br>GPM           | genetablinnag     | 0.01275                          |

| Activity Status | Deactivation Date | Reason |  |
|-----------------|-------------------|--------|--|
| A - ACTIVE      |                   |        |  |

| st Survey Date | Surveyor         | Survey Type     | Region    | County |
|----------------|------------------|-----------------|-----------|--------|
| /02/2012       | MERISSA LUDWIG   | Sanitary Survey | ARLINGTON | HOOD   |
| /25/2009       | IMRAN, A KHAWAJA | Sanitary Survey | ARLINGTON | HOOD   |
| /02/2007       | BRANDON COOPER   | Sanitary Survey | ARLINGTON | HOOD   |
| 109/2015       | ARIENAN          |                 | \$        |        |
| 109/2015       |                  |                 | ARLINGTON | 33     |

|       |                              | <u>'(</u> ()                     | eatment      | Plant)               |                         |          |                         |
|-------|------------------------------|----------------------------------|--------------|----------------------|-------------------------|----------|-------------------------|
| Datas |                              | (Activity                        | Plant<br>Num | Chemical<br>Mon Type | Chem<br>Sample<br>Point | Mon Tuno | Dist<br>Sample<br>Point |
| EP001 | TRT-TAP /<br>Ground Water(A) | PLANT 1 -<br>GRANADA<br>CALLE(A) | TP7803       |                      | NO                      |          | NO                      |

| Train: U | Innamed |
|----------|---------|
|----------|---------|

|                      |                       |           | (Treatmen | nts)      |
|----------------------|-----------------------|-----------|-----------|-----------|
| Disinfection<br>Zone | Treatment<br>Sequence | Objective | Process   | Treatment |
|                      |                       | [         |           |           |

http://dww2.tceq.texas.gov/DWW/JSP/DataSheet.jsp?tinwsys\_is\_number=3636&tinwsys\_st\_code=TX&ws... 9/4/2015

Page 3 of 4

#### null null D 403 GASEOUS CHLORINATION, PRE (Active Sources) Source Operational Source Tested Rated Source Name (Activity Status) Depth Number Status Type GPM GPM 4 - GRANADA CALLE / FM 51 G1110019D P 28 GPM G 180 50 GPM (A) **Drill** Date Source Summary 05/26/1985 TWIN MOUNTAIN -GPS GPS Longitude Latitude **GPS** Elevation GPS Date Seller (decimal) (decimal) 32.482053 -97.789902 0 05/11/2009 Not Purchasing Source Operational Source Tested Source Name (Activity Status) Rated Depth Number Status Туре GPM GPM 1 - HWY 51 / GRANADA G1110019A p G 155 16⁄.Ś GPM CALLE (A) 72 GPM Drill Date Source Summary 45 04/20/1972 TWIN MOUNTAIN -GPS GPS Longitude Latitude **GPS** Elevation GPS Date Seller (decimal) (decimal) 32.482961 -97.788007 0 05/11/2009 Not Purchasing Source Operational Source Source Name (Activity Status) Tested Rated Dent Number Status Туре GPM GPM G1110019F 6 - CHAPARRAL ESTATES (A) p G 180 42 GPM 48 GPM Drill Date Source Summary ちな 01/10/2003 TWIN MOUNTAIN -GPS GPS Longitude Latitude GPS Elevation GPS Date -Seller (decimal) (decimal) 32.484971 -97.788065 0 05/11/2009 Not Purchasing Source Operational Source Tested Source Name (Activity Status) Rated Depth Number Status Type GPM GPM **5 - CHAPARRAL ESTATES** G1110019E 1/ GPM p G 175 30 GPM REPL (A) Drill Date Source Summary 07/26/1993 TWIN MOUNTAIN -

GPS GPS Longitude Latitude GPS Elevation GPS Date Seller (decimal) (decimal) 32.485357 -97.7883270 05/11/2009 Not Purchasing Source **Operational** Source Source Name (Activity Status) Tested Rated Depth Number Status Туре GPM GPM G1110019B 2 - CASA DEL NORTE (A) р G 180 25 GPM 20 GPM

http://dww2.tceq.texas.gov/DWW/JSP/DataSheet.jsp?tinwsys\_is\_number=3636&tinwsys\_st\_code=TX&ws...

96688540

~~~~~~

| - Colom 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 | | Source Summary TWIN MOUNTAIN - | | | |
|---|----------------------------|--------------------------------|------------|----------------|---|
| GPS
Latitude
(decimal) | GPS Longitude
(decimal) | GPS Elevation | GPS Date | Seller | > |
| 32.485141 | -97.784242 | 713 | 04/17/2006 | Not Purchasing | |

| (Inactive/Offline Sources) | | | | | |
|----------------------------|------|--------|-------|--|--|
| SourceNumber | Name | Status | Depth | | |

| Code Explanations |
|---|
| Monitoring Type Codes: (GW) GROUNDWATER, (GUP) GROUNDWATER UNDER THE
INFLUENCE - PURCHASED, (SWP) SURFACE WATER - PURCHASED, (GU)
GROUNDWATER UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF SURFACE WATER, (N) NO SOURCES,
(SW) SURFACE WATER |
| Activity Status Codes: (A) ACTIVE, (D) DELETED/DISSOLVED, (I) INACTIVE, (P) PROPOSED, |
| Operational Status Codes: (E) EMERGENCY, (I) INTERIM/PEAK (O) OTHER, (P)
PERMANENT, (S) SEASONAL |
| Source Types: (G) GROUND WATER, (S) SURFACE WATER, (U) GROUND WATER
UNDER THE INFLUENCE |

- End of Report -

At the time of your query this data was the most current information available from our database, which is in real time. Every effort was made to retrieve it according to your query. Thank-you for using DWW.

Glilouag 7-Granada Calle P & 389pm Gliloo19H 8-Chaparral Estate P & 459119

http://dww2.tceq.texas.gov/DWW/JSP/DataSheet.jsp?tinwsys_is_number=3636&tinwsys_st_code=TX&ws... 9/4/201541



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY CERTIFICATION AND EMPLOYMENT REPORT

| PWS Name:
PWS ID #: | Laguna Tres Subdivision
1110019 | County:
CCI Date: | Hood
09/09/2015 |
|------------------------|------------------------------------|----------------------|--------------------|
| Operator Name | License Class and Type | License
Number | Expiration
Date |
| Gregory K. Long | Ground Water Operator C | WG0007058 | 01/22/2017 |
| Michael K. Halder | Ground Water Operator C | WG0015160 | 09/09/2017 |

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman Toby Baker, Commissioner Jón Niermann, Commissioner Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

October 23, 2015

E SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION # 91 3499 9991 7030 0057 7402

Mr. Ike Thomas, President Laguna Tres Inc. 911 E. Highway 377, Suite 11 Granbury, Texas 76048

Re: Notice of Violation for Public Water Supply Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at: Laguna Vista Subdivision, 402 Aqua Vista Drive, Granbury, Hood County, Texas RN101276806, PWS ID No. 1110095, Investigation No. 1282846

Dear Mr. Thomas:

On September 9, 2015, Ms. Ariel Yeh of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Dallas/Fort Worth (D/FW) Regional Office conducted an investigation of the abovereferenced regulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply. Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, concerns were noted which was an alleged noncompliance that have been resolved based on subsequent corrective action. In addition, certain outstanding alleged violations were identified for which compliance documentation is required. Please submit to this office by **November 23, 2015,** a written description of corrective action taken and the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for the outstanding alleged violations.

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled *Obtaining TCEQ Rules* (GI 032) are located on our agency website at <u>http://www.tceq.state.tx.us</u> for your reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request one from either the D/FW Regional Office at (817) 588-5800 or the Central Office Publications Ordering Team at 512-239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violation documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the D/FW Regional Office within 10 days from the date of this letter. At that time, Mr: Jeff Tate, Water Section Manager, will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the date of this letter. However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the attached Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made regarding the status of any or all of the contested violations.

0000043

TCEQ Region 4-Dallas/Fort Worth • 2309 Gravel Dr. • Fort Worth, Texas 76118-6951 • 817-588-5800 • Fax 817-588-5700

Mr. Ike Thomas Page 2 October 23, 2015

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Yeh in the D/FW Regional Office at 817-588-5878.

Sincerely,

"LAP -

Charles Marshall Team Leader, Public Water Supply Program D/FW Regional Office

CM/acy

Enclosure:

Summary of Investigation Findings

Cc: Mr. Michael Halder, Texas Rain Holdings Company, 2004 Southwest Parkway, Granbury Texas 76048

Summ_ y of Investigation Finding

LAGUNA VISTA SUBDIVISION

3207 TIN TOP HWY GRANBURY, HOOD COUNTY, TX 76048 Investigation # 1282846 Investigation Date: 09/09/2015

Additional ID(a): 1110095

CUTSTANDING ALLEGED MOLATION(S) - ASSOCIATED TOTA NOTIGE OF MOLATION

Track No: 585878 Compliance Due Date: 11/23/2015 30 TAC Chapter 290.42(e)(4)(A)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1282846

Comment Date: 10/09/2015

Failure to have a full-face self-contained breathing apparatus or supplied air respirator readily accessible outside the chlorinator room.

30 TAC 290.42(e)(4)(A) states that when chlorine gas is used, a full-face self-contained breathing apparatus or supplied air respirator that meets Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) standards for construction and operation, and a small bottle of fresh ammonia solution (or approved equal) for testing for chlorine leakage shall be readily accessible outside the chlorinator room and immediately available to the operator in the event of an emergency.

During the investigation, it was noted that a full-face self-contained breathing apparatus or supplied air respirator is not readily accessible outside the gas chlorinator room.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation to the regional office verifying that a SCBA or supplied air respirator is readily accessible outside the chlorinator room.

Track No: 585879 Compliance Due Date: 11/23/2015 30 TAC Chapter 290.41(c)(3)(O)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1282848

Comment Date: 10/09/2015

Failure to maintain an intruder-resistant fence or locked building around Well #2 (G1110095B).

30 TAC 290.41(c)(3)(O) states that all completed well units shall be protected by intruder-resistant fences, the gates of which are provided with locks or shall be enclosed in locked, ventilated well houses to exclude possible contamination or damage to the facilities by trespassers. The gates or well house shall be locked during periods of darkness and when the plant is unattended.

During the Investigation, an intruder-resistant fence was observed around Well #2; however, the fence was damaged by a recent storm and could not properly secured the well.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation verifying that Well #2 is secured by an intruder-resistant fence or a locked building.



Track No: 585875 30 TAC Chapter 290.46(n)

Summary of Investigation Findings

| LAGUNA | VISTA | SUE-IVISION | |
|--------|-------|-------------|--|
| | | | |

Alleged Violation: Investigation: 1282846

Comment Date: 10/09/2015

Failure to maintain a copy of the well driller log for Well #1 (G1110095A).

30 TAC 290.46(n) states that copies of well completion data such as well material setting data, geological log, sealing information (pressure cementing and surface protection), disinfection information, microbiological sample results, and a chemical analysis report of a representative sample of water from the well shall be kept on file for as long as the well remains in service.

During the investigation, a copy of the well driller log for Well #1 was not available for review. Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a copy of the well driller log for Well #1 to the regional office.

Resolution: On September 29, 2015, a copy of the well driller log for Well #1 was received at the TCEQ D/FW Regional Office.

Track No: 585878 30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)

Alleged Violation: Investigation: 1282846

Comment Date: 10/09/2015

Failure to utilize good maintenance and housekeeping practices to ensure the public water system are in good working condition and/or properly upkeep the general appearance of the system's facilities equipment.

30 TAC 290.46(m) states that good maintenance and housekeeping practices should be utilized to ensure the public water system are in good working condition and/or properly upkeep the general appearance of the system's facilities equipment. The maintenance and housekeeping practices used by a public water system shall ensure the good working condition and general appearance of the system's facilities and equipment. The grounds and facilities shall be maintained in a manner so as to minimize the possibility of the harboring of rodents, insects, and other disease vectors, and in such a way as to prevent other conditions that might cause the contamination of the water.

During the investigation, overgrowing vegetation was observed at Well #1 site and at the pump station.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation to the regional office verifying that the vegetation at Well #1 site and at the pump station was trimmed.

Resolution: On September 29, 2015, photographs were received at the TCEQ D/FW Regional Office. The photographs verified that the vegetation was trimmed.

Track No: 585877 30 TAC Chapter 290.41(c)(3)(K)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1282846

Comment Date: 10/09/2015

Failure to seal the wellhead for Well #2 (G1110095B).

290.41(c)(3)(K) states that wellheads and pump bases shall be sealed by a gasket or sealing compound and properly vented to prevent the possibility of contaminating the well water. A well casing vent shall be provided with an opening that is covered with 16-mesh or finer corrosion-resistant screen, facing downward, elevated and located so as to minimize the drawing of contaminants into the well. Wellheads and well vents shall be at least two feet above the highest known watermark or 100-year flood elevation, if available, or adequately protected from possible flood damage by levees,

During the investigation, it was noted that the wellhead for Well #2 was not properly sealed.

Summary of Investigation Findings

LAGUNA VISTA SUBDIVISION

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation to the regional office verifying that the wellhead for Well #2 is properly sealed.

Resolution: On September 29, 2015, photographs were received at the TCEQ D/FW Regional office. The photographs verified that the wellhead was properly sealed.

2 THE STATE ADDITIONAL ISSUES FROM THE STATE

| Description
Item 6 | Additional Comments
During the comprehensive compliance investigation
on September 9, 2015, it was noted that the water
system was operating at approximately 94% of its
minimum required total storage capacity. A retail
public utility that possesses a certificate of public
convenience and necessity that has reached 85%
of its capacity as compared to the most restrictive
criteria of the commission's minimum capacity
requirements in 30 TAC 291.93(3) shall submit to
the executive director a planning report that clearly
explains how the retail public utility will provide the
expected service demands to the remaining areas
within the boundaries of its certified area. Please
submit an adequate planning report to the TCEQ |
|-----------------------|---|
| | D/FW Region Office within 90 days.
During the comprehensive compliance investigation
on September 9, 2015, it was noted that the water
system could not provide a total well capacity of 0.6
gpm per connection. Based on the number of
connections, the water system is required to
provide 128.4 gpm of water to the customer. The
water system was providing 90 gpm during the
investigation. This is a 30% deficiency. However,
the same violation was noted and referred to
enforcement during a complaint investigation
(investigation Number 127453) conducted from
July 21 to August 17, 2015. The water system shall
work with the enforcement department to achieve
compliance. |

compliance.

Summary of Investigation Findings

08.980 mir 14.147 mir 14.147 mir 14.

ALC: NO

1000

÷

•

·

۰.

÷

0000048

PWS/111 95/CO/09-09-15/CCI Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Investigation Report

The TCEQ is committed to accessibility. If you need assistance in accessing this document, please contact oce@keq.texas.gov

Customer: Laguna Tres, Inc. Customer Number: CN600695985

Regulated Entity Name: LAGUNA VISTA SUBDIVISION Regulated Entity Number: RN101276806

| Investigation # 1 | 282846 | Incident N | mhore | |
|--|-----------------------------|---|---------------------|---|
| Investigator: ARIEL YEH | | Site Classification GW 51-250 CONNECTIO | | |
| Conducted: 09/0 | 09/2015 - 09/09/2015 | NAIC Code | : 221310 | . 0 |
| Program(s): P | UBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPI | SIC Code:
PLY | 4941 | |
| Investigation Typ | e: Compliance Investigation | Location: | | and the second |
| Additional ID(s): | 1110095 | | | \$ Z |
| Address: 3207 TIN
GRANBURY, TX , 76 | тор нwy,
1048 | Local Unit: REGIO
Activity Type(s): | PWSCCIGV | AETROPLEX
VCM – CCI GW PURCHASE
HTY MANDATORY |
| Principal(s):
Role
RESPONDENT | Name
LAGUNA TRES IN | c | | |
| Contact(s): | | ~ | × | |
| Role | Title | Name | Phone | 8 |
| REGULATED
ENTITY MAIL
CONTACT | OWNER | IKE THOMAS | Fax
Cell
Work | -
(817) 579-8444
(817) 219-4700 |
| REGULATED
ENTITY
CONTACT | OPERATOR | MR MICHAEL
HALDER | Work
Cell | · ···· ··· ···· |
| PARTICIPATED
IN | OPERATOR . | MR MICHAEL
HALDER | Cell
Work | (817) 504-1417
(817) 579-8100 |
| NOTIFIED | OPERATOR | MR MICHAEL
HALDER | Work
Cell | (817) 579-8100
(817) 504-1417 |
| Other Staff Memb | er(s): | | | |
| Role | Name | | | |
| QA Reviewer | CHARLES MARSH | IALL | | |
| Investigator | MERISSA GREEN | | | |

DANIELA HILL

CHARLES MARSHALL

Investigator

Supervisor

ş

4 W W W2 11.00

1

*